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200 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 : pshmesn =4
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

February 24, 1995 };FE-L.E ST w o -.i

RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION NO. 7376
4191 FIRST STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Boust:

Enviros, Inc. has prepared this letter report to document the findings of the
modified Phase I Site Assessment conducted at the above referenced location. The
objectives of the assessment were to evaluate historical occupants and land-use at
the subject site. Historical land-use in the immediate vicinity of the subject site was
also evaluated to identify potential off-site sources of petroleum contamination.

Executive Summary

¢ The property is presently occupied by an operating Unocal Service Station.

e As early as 1907 until approximately 1969, the subject property was occupied
by a warehouse facility (barn-like structure). Sanborn Maps indicate that the
warehouse was used for grain storage and machinery. An underground oil tank
is identified on the warehouse property.

e A service station was constructed on the property in 1976. The locations of the
dispenser islands, underground storage tanks, and station building on the
original construction drawings are consistent with the present site configuration.

e The service station was initially constructed as a Gas-N-Save self service
gasoline station by Mr. Vernon Dickman of Salt Lake City, Utah.

e A grant deed transferring the property from Mr. Dickman to Armour Ol
Company of San Diego, California was executed on June 19, 1980.

e A product release was identified by the Pleasanton Fire Department in
November 1982.
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e Armour Oil Company entered into a Contract Dealer Gasoline Agreement with
ARCO Products Company on October 17, 1983. This agreement was extended
several times to run through February 18, 1988.

e A product release from the underground piping was identified in February
1984,

¢ Product spills and/or surface run-off were reported in January and February
1985.

* A soil investigation was conducted in June 1987 to assess site conditions prior
to the transfer of the service station from Armour Oil Company to Unocal.
Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was identified in soil near the
underground storage tanks.

¢ The underground storage tanks were removed in December 1987. An unknown
volume of contaminated was reportedly removed to a Class I disposal facility.
Costs associated with the soil sampling, transport and disposal appear to have
been paid through an insurance policy issued to Armour Oil Company.

¢ Unocal began operation of the service station in February 1988.

* Soil contamination was encountered during piping modifications at the site in
October 1994,

» Balboa Associates, located in San Diego, California, was identified by Alameda
County as a possible successor to Armour Oil Company.

Site Description

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of the intersection of First
Street and Ray Street in Pleasanton, California. The site is bordered by Ray Street
to the south, First Street to the east, a retail/office building to the north and a former
railroad track right-of-way 1o the west. The property is occupied by an operating
Unocal Service Station.

Property use in the immediate site vicinity can be described as residential to the

west, retail (Pleasant Plaza Shopping Center) to the south, office space to the north,
and commercial/light industrial to the east.
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Within the immediate vicinity of the subject property, a Shell Service Station located
on the southeast corner of First Street and Ray Street was identified as a potential
off-site source of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Based on available
information (soil samples collected at the Shell site and depth to groundwater), the
potential for the Shell site to have impacted Unocal is low.

Chain of Title

A Chain of Tite report prepared by Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
established the following record of ownership for the subject property:

¢ George G. and Elsie M. Prytz conveyed the parcel to B.H. Hall by deed dated
June 1, 1943.

o Beuford H. and Blanche A. Hall conveyed the parcel to Vernon G. Dickman by
deed dated July 2, 1975.

e Vernon G. Dickman transferred the property to San Diego Armour Oil
Company by deed dated June 19, 1980.

e San Diego Armour Oil Company conveyed the property to Lawyers Title
Insurance Corporation by deed dated January 22, 1988.

o Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation granted the property to Unocal by deed
dated January 21, 1988.

A copy of the Chain of Title report is included in Appendix A.
Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs for the site vicinity were reviewed at Pacific Aerial in Oakland,
California. Aerial photographs taken in 1957, 1963, 1969, 1973, 1978, 1984,
1988, and 1992 were available for review.

In the 1978, 1984, 1988, and 1992 photographs, the structures on the subject
property are consistent with the current building and canopy lay-out. In the 1973
photograph, the site is an undeveloped vacant property. In the 1957, 1963, and
1969 photographs, the site is occupied by a “bamn-like” structure.

The Shell Service Station was present on the southeast corner of First Street and
Ray Street in the 1969, 1973, 1978, 1984, 1988, and 1992 photographs. This site
appears to have been occupied by a residential building in the 1957 and 1963
photographs.
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City Directories

Haines Criss-Cross Directories for the City of Pleasanton were available for the
period of 1973 to 1991. The subject property was not listed in the directory for the
period of 1973 to 1976. From 1977 to 1988, the directories identify Gas N Save at
the subject address of 4191 First Street. From 1989 to 1991, the directories list
Epoch Unocal 76 at the subject address. The Shell Service Station, located at 4226
First Street, was listed in the directories from 1973 to 1991. The directories did not
list any other facilities which may store petroleum hydrocarbons in the immediate
vicinity of the site.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were requested from the Sanborn Company to
evaluate historical land-use at and near the subject property. Sanborn Maps for the
years 1903, 1907, 1943, and 1953 were provided by the Sanborn Company. The
subject property was not within the coverage boundaries for the 1903 map. On the
1907, 1943 and 1953 maps, the site is occupied by what appears to be a
warehouse. This warehouse is identified as “Hall W. Ho. Co. No. 1 - Grain”,
Several other warchouses identified as “Hall W. Ho. Co.” are shown in the site
vicinity on the maps. The 1907 and 1943 map identify an “oil tank in ground”
adjacent to the warehouse structure on the subject property.

Copies of the Sanborn Maps are included in Appendix B.
Public Agency Records

Files and records pertaining to the subject property were reviewed by the following
public agencies:

City_of Pleasanton Building Dey nt

The building department had a number of applications, supporting documents, and
permilts archived on microfiche. There were no records pertaining to property-use
prior to development of the site as a service station.

A site plan submitted with the initial building permit application shows the same
general station layout as the current configuration. Mr. Vernon Dickman was the
applicant identified on the permit application (April 1975).

Atlantic Richfield (ARCO) was named as the site owner on building permit
applications dated January 16, 1984 and January 10, 1985. Copies of these permit
applications are included in Appendix C.

Ci Pleasanton Fire Departmen

The Pleasanton Fire Department files contained information documenting several

gasoline releases which occurred at the site between November 1982 and February
1985.
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The fire department conducted an inspection at the Gas N Save service station on
November 8, 1982. The inspector found a damaged fuel filter with approximately
nine gallons of gasoline pooled beneath the dispenser. There was no estimate on
the quantity of the release.

On November 23, 1982, a 100 gallons of gasoline “upwelled from underground
tank farm”.

On February 20, 1984, the fire department responded to a gasoling spill at the
ARCO station. A fire department Inter-Office Memorandum indicated that
approximately 30 gallons of gasoline was spilled from pump #12 due to a possible
break in the underground piping next to the pump. (Note: A RWQCB document
references a 500-1,000 gallon subsurface spill at the site on February 20, 1984.)

On January 7, 1985, an occupant of the adjacent property (4183 First Street)
complained of a strong gasoline odor around a storm drain. The odor was
suspected to be the result of runoff from a possible spilt during maintenance work
on two of the USTs on that date.

On February 8, 1985 the fire department responded to a gasoline spill at the site.
Other agencies responding to the spill included the RWQCB, Fish and Game, and
EPA. The spill was suspected to have been the result of overfilling the USTs.

Information copied from the fire department files to document these releases is
included in Appendix D.

Reports documenting previous site investigations were contained in the fire
department files.

In June 1987, Applied GeoSystems (AGS) drilled three soil borings to evaluate site
conditions prior to possible sale of the property. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in the vicinity of the USTs. The results of this investigation are
summarized in an AGS report dated July 14, 1987.

In August 1987, an additional soil boring was drilled to a depth of 66.5 feet.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from this boring.
The results of this investigation are summarized in an AGS report dated September
9, 1987.

A work plan related to replacement of the USTs and installation of 3 monitoring
wells was issued by AGS on October 22, 1987. The fire department file did not
contain any information pertaining to the UST replacement or well installations (see
Alameda County Environmental Health section of this report).
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Alameda County D nt of Environmental Health

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) files
contained many of the same documents found at the Pleasanton Fire Department
documenting the leak history and previous environmental investigations at the site.

ACDEH files also contained information pertaining to the UST replacement and
well installations referenced in the AGS work plan dated October 22, 1987. A
report was retrieved from Resna (AGS) computer archives. Resna did indicate that
the report provided was retrieved from computer archives and may not represent the
final report. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples
collected by AGS for Armour Qil Company at concentrations up to 24,000 ppb for
TPH-gasoline and 2,600 ppb for benzene. Contaminated soil, excavated during the
UST removal in December 1987, was transported to a Class 1 facility by IT
Corporation. The costs associated with the soil disposal and monitoring well
installations appear to have been paid through an insurance policy held by Armour
Oil Company.

ACDEH files contained correspondence between ACDEH and Unocal, ARCO,
and/or Armour Oil Company regarding identification of responsibility for site
environmental issues. Unocal was copied on all of these correspondences except
for a letter from ARCO to ACDEH dated January 23, 1995. In the letter ARCO
denies responsibility for the site. The contract between ARCO and Armour Oil
Company is attached to the letter. A copy of the ARCO letter is included in
Appendix E.

ACDEH personnel indicated that an Armour Oil Company was listed in the San
Diego directory assistance in December 1994. ACDEH also indicated that a
relationship exists between Balboa Associates of San Diego, California and Armour
Oil Company.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

The Unocal Service Station at 4191 First Street and the Shell Service Station at
4226 First Street were the only sites within a 1/4-mile radius on the RWQCB’s fuel
leak list.

Documents in the RWQCB file for the subject property duplicated those found at
either the Pleasanton Fire Department and/or ACDEH.

Site investigations conducted at the Shell Service Station have identified petroleum
hydrocarbons in shallow soil samples. The vertical extent of contamination appears
to have been delineated. There is no evidence to indicate that groundwater has been
impacted by activities at the Shell site. The probability for the Shell site to have
impacted the Unocal property seems low.
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Cal-EPA Facility Inventory Database

The Facility Inventory Data Base (FID) listing for the subject properties zip code
arca was requested from the California EPA. In addition to the Shell Service
Station and Unocal Service Station, an active underground storage tank is listed for
the Pacific Bell facility at 120 Ray Street. This facility is located approximately 0.1
mile southwest of the subject property.

The FID listing is included in Appendix F.
Summary

Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has been identified at the subject property.
Several product releases were documented to have occurred between November
1982 and February 1985. During this period, the service station was owned and
operated by Armour Oil Company of San Diego. Between October 1983 and
February 1988, Armour Oil Company and ARCO Products Company entered into a
Contract Dealer Gasoline Agreement(s).

Environmental investigations were conducted beginning in June 1987 to assess site
conditions prior to the possible sale of the property. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in soil samples collected in the vicinity of the USTs. Three groundwater
monitoring wells were installed as described in a work plan dated October 22,
1987. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected
from these wells. A document in the ACDEH files indicates that the report for
monitoring well installations was never submitted to the regulatory agencies.

ACDEH personnel indicated that an Armour Oil Company was listed in the San
Diego directory assistance in December 1994. ACDEH also indicated that a
relationship exists between Balboa Associates of San Diego, California and Armour
Oil Company. :

If you have any questions or comiments regarding this report, please call.

Sincerely,

Enviros, In§.

John Werfal
Associate Scientist

Appendix A: Chain of Title Report

Appendix B: Sanborn Maps

Appendix C: Pleasanton Building Department

Appendix D: Pleasanton Fire Department

Appendix E: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Appendix F: Cal-EPA Facility Inventory Data Base

E4/95162.01






~leas33ise .—' ITY NATIONAL F-339 .,,,, FP-002 SEP 22 '94 11:(4

NO. 768583 : LIABILITY $100.00 FEE $100.00

i;' ST o LipelTYINATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
; #2T a c?rporaﬂon, herein called the company

j By

b

* T B g
SRR Yol

GUARANTCES

herein called the Assured. aqainst actual loss not exceeding the liability amount stated above which

the Assured shall sustain by reason of any incorrectness in the assurances set forth In Schedule A.
LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

1. No guaraniee is given nor liability assumed with respsct to the identity of any party named
or refarred to in Schedule A or with respact to the validity, lagal effect or priority of any

mater shown therein.

2. The Comp:any's liahility hereunder shall be limited to the amount of actual loss sustained by
the Assured because of reliance upon the assurance hereln set forth, but in no event shsll

the Company’s liability exceed the liability amount set farth above.

Dated: Septemﬁer 15, 1994
FIDEUITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

o) <t

Authorizad Signature

S

Please note carefully the liability exclusions and limitations and the specific assurances afforded by
this guarantee, If you wish additional liability, or assurances other thian as contained herein, pleasc
contact the company for further information as to the availability and cost.

CLTA Guaranteé Form No. 6 {Rev. 9-12-68)
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SCHEDULE A
CHAIN OF TITLE GUARANTEE NO. 768583
The assurances referred to on the face page are:
That, according to those public records which, under the recording laws, impart constructive

notice of matters relating to the interest, if any, which was acqu:red by Union Qil Company
ot California dba Unocal

pursuant to a Corporation Grant Deed recorded February 8, 1988, Series No. 88-034491,
Alameda County Records in any ta the land descrihed as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A".

Only the following matters appear in such records subsequent to July 10, 1943:

Deed recorded July 10, 1943, Book 4416 OR, Page 123, Alameda County Records, Grant
Deed recorded July 16, 1875, Reel 4035 OR, Image 106, Alameda County Records, Granr
Deed recorded September 28, 1980, Series No. 80-168793, Alameda County Records and
Corporation Grant Deed recorded February 8, 1988, Series No. 88-034490, Alameda County

Records

This Guarantee does hot cover:

1. Taxes, assessments and matters related thereto.
2. Instruments, proceedings or other matters which do not specifically describe said land.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

'Authorized Signature
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EXHIBIT *A"

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Beginning at a point an the Northwestern line of 1st Street, distant thereon North 41¢ 30’ East
486.78 fest from the Northern line of Spring Street, as said streets are shown on the "Map of the
Pleasanton Homesteads”, etc., filed March 7, 1885, in Bnnk 6 of Maps, at Page 30, in thec office
of the County Recorder of Alameda County, running thence along said line of 1st Street North 41°
30" East 298.12 feet. thanre North 47° 37’ Wast 91,18 feot to the Southwastern lins of land
described in the Deed by John W. Kottinger, et al, to the Western Pacific Railroad Company, dated
May 31, 1870, racorded Junc 14, 1870, in Book 55 of Deeds, Paye 339, Alameda County Hecords;
thence along the last named line South 519 52’ West 160.82 feet to the Southeastern line of the
100 feet right of way uf the Central Pacific Railread; thence along the last named line South 41°
30* West 195.36 feet to a line drawn North 72° 43’ West from the point of beginning: thence
South 72 43’ East 131.71 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM FOLLOWING PORTIONS THEREOF:

A} Conveyed by B. M. Hall, who acquired titie as a single man, to the County of Alameda, a
perpetual easerngnt and right-of way for lighway purposes acrosy the parcel of real property
hereinafter described, dated June 28, 1355 and recorded June 30, 1955 in Book 7708 at
Page 23, Official Records of Alameda County, described as follows:

Commencing at the point ot intersection of the Northwesterly line of First Street, as said
street is shown on that certgin map entitted "Map of the Pleasanton Homesteads”, ete.. filed
March 7, 1885 in Map Book 6 at Page 30 thereof, records of Alameda County, California,
with the Southwesterly boundary line of that certain parcel of land conveyed by George G.
Prytz and Eisie M. Prytz, his wife to B.H. Hall, by deed dated June 1, 1943 and recorded in
Rook 4416 of gﬁcial Records at Page 123 thereof, records of Alameda County, Callfornia
and running thence along said Northwesterly line of First Street North 41° 30’ GO East (the
bearing of said Northwesterly line of First Street being taken as North 41V 30’ 00" East for
the purpese of making this description), 288.12 feet to an intersection thereof, with the
Northeasterly boungary line of the atoresaid parcel of land conveyed by B.H. Hall thence
leaving said line of First Street along said Northeasterly boundary line North 47° 37’ 00"
West, 38.48 feet; thence leaving said Northeasterly boundary line South 40° 41 00" West,
30.34 feet: thence South 33° 26’ 00" Wast, 271 .06 feet to the point of commencement.

B) f‘onve;}ed by Beuford H. Hall and Blanchc A. Hall, his wife, to the City uf Pleasanton, a
Municipal Corporation, dated June 7. 1873 and recorded July 5, 1973 in Reel 3456 at
image 718, Official Records of Alameda Cuunty, Jdescribed as follows:

All that land designated as Parcel 2 as sawd parcel is shown on the right of way record Map
of First Street-Ray Strect intersection, dated December, 1968, filed June 13, 1972 in Book
73 of Maps, at Page 19, recarder Serigs No. 72-783835, in the office of the County Recorder
of Alameda County and more particularly described as follows:

from a point being the most Southeasterly corner of aforesaid Parcel 2 and being a point un
the Northwestarn line of First Street as said street is shown on the map of the Pleasanton
Homastead, filed Maorch 7, 1885, Map Book G, Page 30, running thence North 33° 25° 55
East a distance of 213.78 feet 10 a poimt of cusp, thence South 41° 30’ DO™ West a
distance of 121.06 feet to @ point of curvature to the right with a radius of 70.00 feet
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through a .central angle of 48° 00’ 00" an arc length of 58.64 feet to a point of tangency
thence South 89° 30’ 00" Wast a distance of 89.94 feet to a point on the Southeastern lina
of the 100.00 feet right of way of the Wastern Pacific Railroad company recorded May 31.
1870 in Book 55 of Deeds, Page 339, thence along the last named line South 41° 30’ 00"
West a distance of 32.41 foat thonca South 72° 43* 53" East, distance of 131.60 feet to

the point of beginning.

Assessors Parcel No. 094-0110-012-04
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, State of Coliloinia, describac a3 foltows:

v

County of slamede

SEE EXHIBIT “A"

— ¢ %l HIASNVHL AHVLINIWNIOQ

SR

Lo

AP+ Pofoyto= 1A~ 4
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SOMAUTID O FULL YALLE O PICPITTY CONVEYID, OR
| At ON UL YALLE LS ALLCUMIRANCE
EUMALNING Ili!_p.cﬁ ')‘J 1 M

~

Repuirtp el T 1
‘MQ%G ad/-a o~

Segaadure of .s-d.-/& o ageni e o 4 4 € tanhem naea

cnro-'/;f/,}(‘_‘“ (‘A,J U, bancorporamed
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o Knoun As, Bianche A. llall
Beufopd H, Hell. .. .. ... et e

{hateed July 2, .. R Ao,
it o Y-/ /
. ﬂ/ ,%Eif:;{{/ ) . N \_.?f;z.gc.n‘. {(/’.’. L//‘ R b&/

STAJE OF Ui LRAIA f 75_ 99’5(14
COUNTY OF Cataweda o ——— __._‘
. Juiy 14, L5675
betus mé, e undersigned, 3 Moty Pubix ia and tor said Stale, personally spplated —
. chris neeaclia
peisunily bngmn 10 e 12 B¢ U 221308 whost aroy is subat bad 1o the mithin instrument, 33 3 Wilnedd
therelo, who being by ¢ duly seurm. G4peies and wpe
vl he " miwsa_flizzanton, Galiforein
q a0d 1 e LVE wgs pemsent dnd S ol a x.tmal lancha
LOUITE McCARTHY g h, e A Apuresp He HAGe
HOIARY PURIC -+ § . personaly keoren 19 _him . to be lne same prrsonit destibed in and whose mamefl . R4 bed
Alsmida County, Cabilarnia 3 1o the witve asd sanertd lmtromes 41—~ Putled - Cuerla it wd deiiver e
My g vnition sepieas Jun, (2, 1975 44 sause, 2nd _ EHA Y Echamirdyed 1o taid arSant that e Ehi2 Y FHES U Lt
e B B L and thut waie amaal whaenved — Lila _ mie Lierats i1 9 Qlaesd
WHALSS my dund ad afficul sal, L .
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nﬁFaal proparty sit

»

nlamed 'Statg ol California. described a"f
tilﬁ{\‘g"{‘vi RS ATAI Hf? !&H"Ww(ﬁ' .

b e s Rl N
neginning at a polnh on” tha northwestern Tine of lst Street. distan

thareun north 41%732' east.485.78 feet from the northern lina o} aas.
Spring-Street.-as 'sald streets are*shown on the ~Map:of the Plé 28y

-gantanvnomesteads“etc.. filed Harch:7,21835,.tn Jook. 6 of Hapsg q} %Igl
7305744° thoioffica. of the County. Recorder of “‘Alameda County; 3
" thenca.along .said line of Vst Streetinorth 41* 30° 2ast '298. lz eé%”

_ :thenceinorth.47°° 37" west 91.19 feet:to theusouthwastern line of :
“Tandiduscribed {n. the deed by.Jlohn W.- Kottinger, et al., to the. Hq&t-
“arn:facific Railroad Comnany, dated May 31, 1870, recdrdéd Jund 4

1370,.-In Book 55 of Daads, pagg 137, Alameda County Records: tHéﬁd}q
along..the last rnamed line south 51° 52°' west 160.82 feat to the
southeastern line of the 100 feat right of way of the Czntral Pac-
ifi1c. Rallroad; thence along the last nawed line south 41* 10' west
195.36 feat to a Yine drawn north 72* 43' west from the point of
begianing; thence south 72° 43° east 131.71 feet to tha point of
buginning.

Excepting therefrom following portfons thereof:

A} conveyed by 8,11, Hall, who acquired title as a single ian, to

Thé County of'Alsmeda, a perpetual easement and right-of-way for
hMohway purposes across the parcel of real property herefnarter dese-
cribad, datod June 28, 1955 and recorded June 33, 1355 {n Book 7778
at Page 23, Off{cial Records of Alameda County, descéibad as follows:

Commencing at tna point of {ntersection uf the northwesterly iine of
First Street, as said street is shown on that certain Hasp entitied
“Man =f tho Pleazanton dowesteads”, etc., Tiied March ¥, Y385 i

.
i

?;;i

thhgﬁﬂﬁ_
.




:an Book 6 at page 30 thereof. nacurds of Alam:du Codntylltultfornii,

witty the southuesterly boundary line of. that certain parce] of land. 5.
tonyeyed by Gaorge G. Prytz and Elsie H, Prytz. his wife%ito B.Hk
#esll, by Dand dated Juns 1, 1643 and recorded 1n HBook 4416-0f OFFi-
cial.Records at page 123 thereof, Records of Alameda County, California.
shd vunning tience along said northwesterly line of. First Straety -
?rth 41 30' ng" East’ ?the bearinyg of saild northwesterly.line of.
First Streat bulng takan as North 41* 3D' 00" sast for the purpose. ;5
of making this description}, 298.12 femt to an {ntersaction thersof,
with the nartneasterly boundary line of the aforesald purcel of land

.cchveyed to B.H:s Hall;.thence leaving said 1ine of First Street.along

‘sa1d northeasterly boundary tine Horth 47° 37' 00" Nest P 3B.40 feet;
thence leaving said northeasterly boundary line South 40° 431' 0Q*
Naszt, 30.34 rfeet; thence south 33° 26°' Q0" west, 271.06 feet to thHe
point of commancement, - : L

B} conveyed by Bayford H, Hall and Blanche A, Hall, his wife, to
The City of Pleasanton, a municipal corporatiun, dated June 7, 1971
-and recorded July 5, 1972 fn Ree) 3456 at Image 718, Official Re-
cords of Alamada County. described as follows:

A1l that land designated as Parcol 2 as said parcel s shown on the
Rightsof Way Record Map of First Street-Ray Street Intersection, dated
December, 1968, filted June 13, 1972 in Nook 71 of Maps, at pace 19,
Recorder saries NHpo. 72278955, in the office of the County Recorder

of Alumeda County and More Particularly descrived as follows:

Frorm & potnt being the most southeasterly corner of aroresiid parcel
2 and-betng a polnt on the northwestern line of First Street as said
street Is shown on the Map nf the Fleasanton Homestead, flled March
7, 1885, Map Book 6, page 30, runring thence north 31° 25' 55" east

a distance of 213,78 feet to & point of cusp, thence soulh 41% 30'00"
Yot a ‘'distarce of 12'.06 Teet te a point of curveture to the right
with a radiues of 70,00 faset through 2 central 2anqle aof 48° 0n' 00°

an arc length of 58.64 feet to a po!nt of tanjency thence South BS®

T -30* Q0" West a distance of BS.94 feet to & point on the socutheastern

1ine of the 100.00 ft. right of way of the Western Pacific Railroad
Compeny recorded May 31, 187D 1n Dook 55 of DNeeds,.page 339, thence
alonq the last named line south 41° 34' 09" West & distance of 32. 41
fest ibence south 72° 43' 53 Last a distance of 131,50 feal to the
point of beginning.

Commonly Knpown as: 4191 First Street
Alamaos County Aczount Ho. 24-110-12-4

PP T LT ol 1 ,
. de-“" X 2 ‘mﬁmﬂﬁ‘m:‘:‘“hn-‘faA
4,.,,3{,,1,_ RS e e R
. - 2 W - 4
T i 4
alks -




U I

M . B A i
. [

. .. RECQADING REQUERTID ay ""‘:

,-11 WU PEDCOPID, CORY HARGREAVES .

AND SAVITOH
ATTORKMEYS AT LAW
MHIRATLENYH FLOOR - B30 & WrmenT
SAN QIRGD, CaLiAONMIA E2101

4HD WeEn S gevaD marl be

PAGCOPIO. CONY HARGHEAVES
Aiily SAVITOH
ATIONNLTS AT LAW

PerTaEute Fioan - W3O B GTRiRY
SAN DISGD, CALIFORHIA 1IQ]

-
1

=L

mas 1a2 Han=imp 10

%= San Dicge Armour Gii Company
S F, T, Lox 53002

San Diego, CA. 92138
R .

e
ot o PE T Y

kel J

80-168793 31 g

?2!3

T CORLL *14 Uz o, RECCIOS
I RLRi! LA CUNTY, QLI
SEP251980
AL
ATRCT 0V £ W2t

]
i

i

AR P

T matem an

\Y 2
Qv/( TRANSFER
TAX PAID

ALAMEDA COUNTT

SPFACE ABOYE THIS LINE FOR RECOROER'S USE

individual Grant Deed

TrIR FORM FURNIBHEID Y TICOR TITLL ivaUREAS

94-110~12-4

LrwM

The andersizacd grantorts! declareta)
Docuraentary lransder s is §.323.10..
(XN computed ue full vaiue of property conveved.
1o inl]l s alue Teas value ol liene and

. P ’
I('\J!l‘\lllllfﬂ wted: ' LAY ol

v

VALLUARUE G ONSIDERATION, reevipl o

W,

o LHAND -

e Dol lemer " 1 e al Erujierts i the

W 1-
Caonaby ol RN

PR ORMHIDTT

1y, 1049

-
L
rrapa s ey prek & ; .
AR
140

{

1

feefomre nw

AR R

1o,

WA

i e i i S e b sl Sl s e
Rl W. DICEHAN
SRR
2 e ¥
; %ﬁ_,%:; el wiowe mas L35 sibaedund

de

eni abnd ko ledigel that

0 teend saeerd wili Tl aeal,

ERN TN

i

-
e
<

-/

~ogeralugy

DICRHAN

ity

i

hivwn b e

e everubed B mgny

ur

encumlitunees remaining at time of sale.

Ploasanteon o and

{ which ts hereby acha owledped.

R
FLTaow..

Lorste of dahilure

[ER
EATS

THRINED,

LA L
VESDON 6. W OICRMAN

tho g ke

e witlan

Yo wh Bl meesria, e

Tade Oaber Sl

|’..-'rnu ur Lo .‘in.. -

P ST

ST
:mn

‘ )vﬁ:&.-. i

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOYE




2 LA AR K s o, L et 2T ol MBS A R e niPe L SERHHER N Rl
=1 ) N o w . ii [ o u',.':.._',-.'-;'-"',,’-‘-'"““" iy
Shig : i e

oy A

——n e am s em e mLm—

SRF Ry

a1l tnat certatn Ted) ;rapertyfliiuateirin the City of Ply
County of Alamsds, Statd of Lalifernia. doscribed at follows:

1 SR :

sejtnatng st 3 pofnt on the northwestern-tine of '3t Streel, distsat
Ineraon morth 41° 33' €ast 486,78 faet frow the norinern tire of (oo
saring Stredt, 43 safd streels ard shoun on the “Map of 2he Pledd-

s lon Homesteads® etc., fided March 7, 1525, fa dout 6 of Haps, nx Rege
33, in tns ofFice of the County Recorder of Alymeds Caunty, rundi q;,
taence atang saiddine of 19t Street north 417 207 east ZIB.IZ edt;
(hence north &7° 37° weat 91,19 feot 1o the southwestern tae of

lany cetcribed 1n the deed by Joha W. Kottinger, el al., to the Weile
srn Pacific &atlrodd Company, dated May 11, 1870, recoroed June “1d,
1670, .1n Book 55 of Deads, page 134, Alangas County Recordi: thencd
atong the besl named i sowth 51° £2° west 160,82 feet to the
southesttern line of the 100 fest right of «ay of the Central Pac-
1ftc Ratiroad; thence slong the last named line soulh 41° J0° wattl
A6 .36 feet to & line drawn nosth 72% 41° wert from the poiat of
seninning; lhence south 727 41° east 131,71 feet to the point of

peyloniayg.
frcepting tnerefron following portions therent:

A1 conveyed by B, Hatl, who acyuired title a3 & single =an, teo

thd [ounty of Alameds, & perpetus) catement ar rignteof-way f&r
Righwey puraoses acrass the parcel of real nroperly peretnafter des-
crived, dated June 70, 1855 and recorded June 16, 1955 1n Book 7708
T3, officiat Recoras of Alanpds County, *rscfibed 33 fzllews:

a1 Feye

Cumwsacting st the peint of fntersection ef the narthwesterly line ef
First Street, ¢4 5299 3treet 15 $hown on thal certain Hap entitled
“Mgu of tae Ploessaton lgmestesds™, ete., fliec Masgn 7, 1325 1n

tan sset Loat page 1Y ehppesf, Peeards of Algme2:y fov talifarnta,
«ith the soulhwoztorly bountary Tine of LKa: certain pergel 2f lane
comemred by George G. Prytz and ttsle M. Pretyz, his =1fc, 12 C.H,
pett., oy ecd dated June 1, 1743 ind recorced 1n ttopk &41k nt OfTH
c1sl fecords a® Laje 123 thereof, Records of Rlameda Fauniy. Catifernis,
121 rannten thener alenn said porthwetterly line ot First Sireet
Hartm S1° 230 807 fast [the beartng 27 st morzwessterly Yinp of
Fieyt Loree: peing takenm a3 SNertn d41° 10" J1° east for the purppse

of makiny tnis description), 29212 feet to e¢n Inisrsection thereot,
Wit tne ntccneasterly pesncary Yine of thr afuresatd percel of 1snd
{pvrprd 1D 0. hei1, thence leaving sals Itne ! First Street slong
pala mor e b, boundary liae Merts 470 )70 297 wgit 1R, 8 faet;
Lvente feewing <all northegstarly huuadery ne Suuih el 07"
wedt, 11,04 feel: thenre socuth 33% 26° 8" west, #7100 fret to t0=
seint of cormagngenent, .

il conveyed by Bpqforg H. Hall and Blanche A, Hsll, nis wife, tr
Ine Cliy of Fleesanton, s eunfcipal corpiretton, dated June 1, i%7]
and crerorsed Juiy &, 1371 1n Aee) 3450 at lmage 718, Rffictal Ze-
torus cf Alameds founty, descrived 43 follows:

A11 that dead designoted a4 Farcel 2 as safd percel 11 snoen on Lhe
dlgnt of ~av Record “ap of First Street-Ray Sireet Intersectton, cated
Neermner, 1768, filed June 13, 13/7 {n Hood 71 of Meps, 2% page 15,
bpeprasar yeries . J222B955, in the offic,y ! tnz County Pezorder

Wl slearda County 812 Nore Particularly describes o3 foblues:

Funm & phint belag the avstl southeasterly tcrner of aferesntd parcel
Yt setag o2 u2'nt o tae nortneestern Bine of Firit Sireet at Lt
Vireet 1y shoen on the Kap of the Plessentun numestrac, tilea Harch
). 1nEL, wap Loor 6, page 30, running torace nortn 31 25° 557 eest

s ulgtanee of 210 78 feet to a polnt of cuipn, Lhence Soulh 21* 3721
syt a wlateunce ef YM1ORF feet to & pulnt nt ozursature to the right
bt rzstuy of P 27 feel trrousn e centril oannle ©f 23% 090 027

en e lemy o o0f LB.C3 feet to g putnt uf tanaengy tneacs South i
g0 gt ettt 8 cistecces of P3.9¢ feet 2 8 sulat on the sauthrostern
Vine &0 *ee 1US.37 1L, rignt of way 0f the wrettesn Pacifte Fellros
Cerpeny recorded May 31, 1877 fn Beob L5 uf fwrds, PaOC 3129, thenct
ciopg tbe last mamed ling south 41° 310 D% Leut 3 d'stanmce of IL 3
Yool thpnte suwlh T7° 83° 517 Last » dfiteser of 1J1.ID Terd 20 it
peint of weginatng,

{oamenly Khown a3: 4191 First Street . v
Wl

Alsmgds Luunty Account No, R4-119-12-4 i :
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FWHEN RECORUED MATL T0: ¢ of property conveyed is $495.00
Union b1 RECORDED ot REQUEST OF
j Land Title Co.
911 Milshire Blvd., #1315 v C"“n"i';u;,m M 1
Los Angeles, Ca. 9005] $° RN 1N
Attn: Jim Crouse FEC - 813988 1
HL PDans COKPORATION GRANT DKED OFHITIAL BECOADG OF )
' 337 2 , AL (U COUHTY LAy Cfima [
L 12 4§75 HENEC. DAVIDSON . o .
‘} COULTY 1T O ADEA /ﬂ
FOR A VALUADLE COKNDIDERATION, teceipt of which js hereby
- = - . - + - ﬂ-‘--_‘"
acknewlaedyued, San H1EGH AROUG 011, COMPARY, [NHC., a Califotnia [ T e {
corpoeration, hereby grants to LAWYERS TITLE LHSURANCE CORPORATION, ! ﬂ F-'
£
a Virginia corporation, (he following described rval prapercy in "HES
r m L
the City of Pleanant: m,,(luunty of Alamcda. State of Cal:ifoelnia, to: E
y AR Y- 5 !
wit: ’/l . s
. . ."" 1.
- "-'rr':
r_p._"_r.j.r th Hariahnt A, attached hereto and made a part hereof)
together with all temwents, heredilamenis and appurtenances )
thereto belonjinsg. T
SUBRJECT 10O conditionsg, restrictions, rescvrvations, righes, o
. i
rights e way, owd fasements of record., !w
TN WITHESL WHLREVE, said corporation has caused its co.gorate
name and seal Lo Le atliixed hereto and this instrument to be B3
1
. 3
execovied by tiw {ljowving avthorized officials.
- e
) i
Bated )7 ety TS0 7 SAN DIEGO ARMOUR OIL COMPANY, 'TNC. *
rid e ' vy
o (s .(7 j L1t
T By// / 7 2 (’—{.’(’f /L(’—Aﬂ/ i
L - i
. - Jo :
By (A, (\\,(5. LU Ve (P 5.
S 7 -
- . . l tie
‘L SEAVE OF Ik ] : tii
i Cossa)r wer ey L[5 T DAY SEAL OH STAMP » oa &
H Un i __ _a}_“ﬂ_ Wl ,_ﬂ[,‘,'“‘-FYinmrru 1'”83_. o
:" bl e DI Lwdrap it Thanany Pviss o sl o daedd Conaniy aend Siale .
: irenwrally amwaredt B T '\_"_mU‘_l_l'__ - and i
< O PR | Y S F I T A R e Ll §-V-’»v'-'-‘-'h‘¢“mw,-f,-_ it Ariuddded4
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g .‘a".u .n.ll:a.: -..—.. PRt Uz ’. 4..,-‘3 poe j..:.nlnclkipl:?a uul \at ibe g\\( ’4‘ ‘0 WUTARY PUBLIC  CALIFORAIA &
Y s srmme g e § 7 \4,) —_PRINCIPA; pLiIGCIN
z , o SAN BECO counly -
- ,—: . - M1 Lemmiesiog Lapites Ly 2o, 1989 '1 P
: i T LT e ks s, -
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_ b L P . . Documenlary lransfer T 2 %T‘f &
.~ e 3 f D MAIL 14: Y Ster ax as compl; €n
oo “h". “%“ MEG_'*DE " U___ . fultb value of _hroperty conveyed is $495.060
— .
ot 9 vy
" Union DiY Co. RECORDED ot REQUEST OF
11 Wilshire Blvd., #1315 Ceuitincntal Land Tide Co,
los Angeles, Ca., 90051 P Al 8:30 AM
Attn: Jim Crouse SR T .
FEB - 81988
; He 132936 CONPORATION GHRANT DEED UHFICIAL RECORDY OF
. - ALAMEDA COUNTY Calll DRNLA
- ‘
ML 13979 _47s, RENE C. DAVIDSON
?’ COLNTY TCCGNORR -
FOR A VALUAULL CONSTOERATION, receipt of which is hexeby
acknowledged, LAWYHERS TIUTLE LHSURANCE CORPORATION, a Virginia
corpoatation, hetely ygrants to UNIGH O COMPANY OF CALIFORNILA, dba;" Q "‘
UHOCAL, o Calituinia culporation, the following Jdescribed real H‘EE "
i 5 g =
o
propurty in the ity of Fleasantoryéouncy of Atameda, State of Qﬁ L
~
California, ta wilt: ':.hg
}.'
f. e l}
* et yap e
fitefer to Dxhabit A, attached hereto and made a part hcreof) b
e
together .aih all vencments, hereditaments and appurtenances o
thereto belonying, a
SURJECT 10 conditiens, restrictions, rescrvations, rights, L
rights of way, ond vaosements of record. P |
iN WITHESS WHERREOF, said corporation has caused its courporate
j name and seal Lo bLe affixed hereto and this instrument to be
axecuted by thn fullowing autheorized officials.
)
{ L i
! Dated YAy a1, HNE LANYERS TITLE INSURANCE CORPORATION ek
i ' i
H [ 3 :
. [IXX,
e |
155' DLOET R, Tac. Vile PREmDES :
i
f - * f-'/' E.-’ : '.
, BY__{#dui A Sk tn gy, AN |
: Chmng L. Savrevasny, Awor. TERCT "l.’(
2
i
) 1
[ STATE L LA Orean . . r" i
E’ R A“U‘ijb - } * FUH MOTARY LDEAL I L 1AM ; e & = gt
15 veus 2L80 0 sy e JonuarY  ctecerecld00 T el
- £ brelowrang, Jn aeketwgngsd. o "iasry Paldoy, u samd lon sand Courry amd Slase, '
H rerwmaily amen 3 LA BaluCoa wd !
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SEGINNING AT & POINT (N-THE NORTHUWESTERN LINE OF 157 STREET, OISTANT
THEREQN WORTH 41° J0° <asT 6B6.78 FEET FROM THE NORTHERHW LINE OF
SPRING STREET. AS 3A1Y STREETS ARE SHOWN ON ThHE "MAP OF THE PLEASAN-
TGN HOMESTYEADS"™ EBTC,, FILED MARCH 7, 1885, IN Q0K & OF MAPS, AT PA4GE
J0. IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, RUNNING®
THENCE ALONG SAID LINE OF [ST STREET NORTH 41° 30' eEasT 298.12 fFeeT,
THENCE NORTH 47°% 37' xest 91,19 FEET TQ THE SQUTHWESTERN LINE OF .LAND
OESCRIBED IN THE DEED 8Y JCHMN W, KOTTINGER., €7 AL.., 10 THE KESTEAN
PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, DATED MAY 31, 1870, ReECORDED JUNE lb. [374,
IN 900K 55 aF DEEOS. Paue 139, ALAMEDA ~QUNTY RECEORDS; rue»«cs} ALONG
THE LAST MNAMED LINE South 91° 52' wesT 150.82 FEET rQ THE
SQUTHEASTERN LINE OF tue 100 FEET RICHT OF WAY OF THE CENTRAL PACIFIC
RAILIOAD: THENCE ALON: FRE LAST NAMED LINE SOUTH 4)1° I0' wesT 195.34
FIST TO A4 LINE ORAWN NORTH J2° 43" WEST FROM THE POINT OF BEGCINNING;
THENCE SOUTH 72% 43" gast 13L.7]1 FEET 10 THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM FOLLOWMING PORTIONS THEREOF:

A} CONYEYED 8Y 9.H, HALL, ¥HQ ACQUIRED TITLE AS A SINGLE HMAH, TO THE
COUNTY OF AL AMEDA, A PERPETUAL EASEMENT AND RIGHT-0OF~WAY FOR HITHWAY
PURPGSES ACRO5S THE PARCEL. OF REAL PROPERTY HEREINAFTER DESCRISED,
QATED JUNE 28, 1955 4xb RECOADED JUNE 30, 1955 IN aoox 7708 AT weace
23, QFFICIAL RECORDS 0F ALAMEDA COUNTY. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE POIKT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NOATHWESTERLY LINE CF
FIRST STREET, AS_SALID STREET IS SHOMN ON THAT CERTALIN MAP ENTITLED
"MAP OF THE PLEASANTON HOMESTEADS®, ETC.. FILED MARCH 7. L8B5 IN wap
SOGCK & AT PrcE 30 THEAEQOF., RECOROS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORMIA.
WITH THE SQUTMWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THAT CERTHIN PARCEL OF LAND
CONVEYED 8Y GEORGE G. PRYTI AND ELSIE W. PRYTZ, HIS WIFE, TO B.H,
HALL, BY DEEOD DATED JUNE 1, L9433 AND RECORDED IN B0OK A4l4 OF oFFI-
ClAL RECORDS AT PAGE |13 THEREQF. RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNKTY, CALIFOR-
NIA, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHMESTERLY "INE OF FIRST STREET
NORTH 41° 30" 10" gast (IHE BEARING OF SAID NURTHWLESTEALY LINE OF
FIRST STREET BEING TAKEH A% NOATH &1° 30' D0® East FOR THE PURPQSS OF
MAK ING THIS DESCRIPTION), 298.12 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION THEREDF,
WITH THE NORTHEASTENLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE AFORESAID PARCEL OF LaND
CONVEYED BY 8.H. HALL; THENCE LEAVING SAID : INE QF FIRST STREET ALONG
SAIN NMOATHEASTEALY BOUNDARY '.INE NORTH 47% 37 00" wesT, 38,48 rezr:
THENCE _EAVING SAID HURTHEASTERLY BOUNCARY LINE SOUTH 40° 41' 00*
WEST, .34 FeeT; ThekcE souTw 33 24' 00" wesT, 271.068 FEET ro THE
PQINT OF COMMEMNCEMENT,

8) CONYEYED HBY SEUFQRD H, HALL AND BLANCHE A. MHALL, HLS WIFE, TOQ THE
CITY OF PL_E£ASANTON., A NUNLICIPAL CORPORATION, DATZD JUNE T, 19'13 AND

RECORDED Juiy 5. [27) (N ReeL 3458 atT LMAGE 718, GFFICLAL RECORDS OF
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCHIJED &S FOLLOWS:

ALL THAT CAND DESIGNATED AS PARCEL 2 AS SAID PARCEL [35 SHOWN ON THE
RICHT QF MAY RECQND rae UF SIRST STREET-RAY STREET INTERSECTION,
DATED OL£CEMBER, 1960 riLiD JUNE 13, 1972 In 800K 73 OF MaPS, AT PAGE
19, RECORCDER SERIES nNO, 12-78955, IN THE GFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF ALAMEQA COUNTY AND MARE FARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLDOwS:

FRAQ0M A POINT BEING THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF AFORESAID PARCEL
2 AND BEING A POINT ud THE NORTHWESTERW LINE OF FIRST STREET AS SAID

TSTREET IS SHOWN UN THE MAP UF THE PLEASANTON HOMESTEAD. FILED MARCH

7. 1B8S, ~ap 8poK &, #aGt 30, RUNNING THENCE NORTH 33* 25" 55" East a
DISTARCE OF 213,78 FEET TO A POINT QOF CUSP, THEMCE SOQUTH &1° 30' 08"
WEST A DISTANCE QF 12]1.06 FEET TQO A POINT OF CURYATUSRE TO THE RIGHAT
ALTH & RAOIUS OF 70.00 FECT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4B8° 00' 007 aN
LAC LENGTH OF 58.84 FELT 10 & POINT OF TAMGENCY THENCE SOUTH 89* 30
00" wesT A DISTANCE OF 89.94 FEET TQ A POINT ON THE SQUTHEASTEAN iLINE
oF tHE 100.00 FEET RIGHT OF WAY OF THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILRODAD COM-
PANY RECOROCEDL HAY 31, 1870 IN BOOK 55 OF DEEDS. PAGE 339, THENCE
ALONG THE LAST NAMED LINE SOUTH 4® 30' 00" WwEST A DISTANCE oF 3Z.4l
FEET THENCE SOUTH 72° 43* 53° gast, DISTANCE 0F 111.40 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINMING.
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SEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERM LINE QF [ST STREET, OISTANT
THEREQON NORTH 41° 3(* cast 484.78 FEET FROM THE NGRTHERN LINE QF
SPRING STREET. A5 5A[0 STREETS ARE_SHOWN O THE "MAF OF THE PLEASAN-
TON HOMESTEANS™ ETC.. #ILED MARCH 7. [B85., IN B0OK & OF MAPS, AT PAGE
30, In THE ODFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, RUNNING'
THENCE ALONG $AI0 1w OF 1ST STAEET NORTH &L1* 30' gasr 298,12 Feer.
THENCE MNORTH &7°% 37' wiEsT 91,19 FEET TO THE SOUTKUESTEAN LINE OF .LAND
DESCRIBED [N FME DEEU Y JOHN W. KOTTINGER, €T AL,., [Q THE WESTEAN
PACTFIC RAILROAD CUMPANY, DATED “ay 31. 1879, recoroep Jume L4, 1370,
IN BOOK 5% 0F DEEDS., PAGE 139, ALAMEDA COUNYTY RECORDS; THENCE® ALONG
THE LAST NAMED LINE SOUTH 51° $2° wesT 160,82 FEET o THE
SOUTHEARSTERK LINE OF 1nE 100 FEET RIGHT OF NAY OF THE CENTRAL PACIFIC
RAILIOAD; THENCE ALCHMG THME LAST NAMED LIME SQUTH 419 30' wesT 195,36
FIZT TO A INE DARwN HORTH J12% 43' WEST FROM THE POINT OF REGINMNING:
THENCE SOUTH 2% a3 vast 131.71 FEET TO TWE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM FUL:LO!IHG PORTLQOMS THEREZOF:

A) CONVEYED BY 8.H. MALL, WHO ACQUIRED TITLE AS A SINGLE MAN, TO THE
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, A PERPETUAL EASEMENT AND RIGHT-0F-wWAY FOR HIGHWAY
PURPQSES ACROSS THE PARCEL QF REAL PROPEATY HERELNAFTER DESCRIBED,
9aTED JunE 28, 1955 wnp REZCORDED JUE 30, 1955 M soox 7708 ATt PaGe
23. OFFICIAL RECURDS U7 ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT TnE POINT OF INTERSECTIONMN OF THE NORTHMESTERLY LINE OF
PIRST STREET, AS.SAID STAEET 1S SHOWN OW THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED
“MAP OF THE PLEASANTON HOMESTEAOS®, ETC.. FILED ManRCH 7, 1885 IN wMar
800K & AT Pagf 30 THEREQF, RECOROS 7F ALAMEDA COUNTY. CALLIFOANIA,
MITH THE SOUIKWESTEALY BOUNDARY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND
CONVEYED BY GEQRGE C. PRYTZ AMD ELSIE M. PRYTZ., HIS WIFE. T3 B.H.
WALy, BY OQEED OATED JUME 1. 1943 AND RECOROED IN BoOK S416 OF OFFIL-
CIAL RECOADS AT PaAGE L2} THEREQFK. RECQROS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFOR-
NIER, AND RUNRING THEWCE ALONG SAlD MNORTHNESTEALY LINE OF FIRST STAEET
NORTH &41"® 30* N0" eAsT (tHE BEARING OF SAID WORTHUESTEALY LINE OF
FLQ5T STAEET BEING TAKEN AS NORTH &1° 30’ 00" EAST FGR THE PURPOST OF
MAKING THLS DESCAIPTION). 298,12 FEET TO AN INTERSECTIUN THEREQF.,
WITH THE NORTHEASTEALY BOUNDLAY '_INE OF THE AFORESAID PARCEL OF LAND
CONVEYEOD 6V B.iH. MALL: THENCE LEAVING SA§D L INE 3: FIRST STAEETY ALONG
Sa[N NORTHEASTEALY BOUMOARY LINE NOATH 47° 37' 00" wesr, 38.48 seer:
THENCE "_CAVING SALD ANURIHEASTERLY QOUNDARY LINE sourH L0* &41°' N0*
WEST. 30.34 FEET; THENCE sOuTH 3)* 24" 00" wesvt, 271.08 FEET TQ THE
POLHT OF COMMENCEWENT. S -

B) CONYEYED BY SEUFJAD H. HALL ANN B! AHCHE A, HALL. HIS WIFE, 10 THE
TITY QF PLEASANTOM, 4 MUNICIPAL CORPOARATION, OATED JuNE 7. 1953 AND

RECORDED JuLy 5. 1973 IN meglL 3458 av IMAGE 718, OFFICIAL RECOROS OF
ALAMEQA COQUHTY, DESCRIZED AS FOLLOWS!:

ALL THAT LAND DESIGHNATED AS PARCEL 2 AS SALID PARCEL [5 SHOWN OGN THE
RIGHT OF WAY RECORD AP OF FIRST STRCET-RAY STREEY IKTEASECTION,
D2TED OECE™BER. L9863 riLeEo JUNE 13, 1972 Iu 300K 73 OF mMAPS, AT PAGE
1, QECORDER SERLES w0, 72-78955, IN THE OFFICE QF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF ALAMEDA ¢QUNTY AND MORE PARTICULARLY OESCRIGED AS
FOLLOWS:

FROM. 4. POINT BEIMG 1HE MOST SOQUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF AFQRESAILD PARCEL
2 ANp BEING A POINT UN YTHE NORTHWESTEARM LIHE OF FIAST STREST AS SAID
STREET IS5 SHOMWN Or THE MAP OF THE PLEASANTON HCHESTEAD, FILED MARCM
7. 1885, map goor 4. cacs 30. QUNNING TMENCE HORTH 33% 75' 55% £AST A
OISTANCE OF 2L).78 FeET To A BOINT QF CUSP., THENCE soautk &l° 30' GO
WEST A DISTaNCE oF 121,06 FEET 1O A POINT OF CURVATUHE TQ THE RIGHT
WITH A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 0F 48* 00* C0° aN
ARC ENGTH OF SB.64 FEET TO A PODINT DF TANGEMCY THENCE souTH 89* 30
Q0™ weST a pisTance JF 89.94 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTCRHN LINE
0F 1tHE 100.00 PEET AIGHT OF WAY OF THE WESTEARN PACIFIC RATILROAD COM-
PANY RECOROED May 31, 1870 In BoOX 55 OF DEEDS., PAGE 1319, THENCE
ALONG THE LAST NAMED LINE SOUTH 41% 30" 00" wesT » prsramce oF 32,414
FEET THENCE Siuts 72® 43" S3® EAsST, OLSTAKCE oF L1L.60 FEET TQ THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Appendix B

Sanborn Maps
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Appendix C

Pleasanton Building Department



@ or rLeasanTON — BUILDING ovisid)
CiTY HALL » 200 OLD BERNAL AVENUE * PLEASANTON, CA 94566 *

{415)847-8015

APPLICATION AND PERMIT

PERMIT NO.

9B 8Y

ASEESBON PARCLL NUMBIN TOMING BUILD'NG PERMIT .
owwta P oy — ProwE sQ FT | occ BUILDING VALUATION ;
#)f@é’u 7 KICHF e G- ooty ‘
OwnER § WA ING ADDRIES r'a »
oMY/ 4 S?/ / Sen Mpree  Goveg
maA . mami —_— . '(LI’:!?'_II
M LA LT L Sﬁf’z s (kiress, /-'/S‘c ALV i
ccwv von 5 -a DONESS —_ ey )
S et lin sy K /l(ﬁﬁv L/ z_¢¢ g ;
CONESTRUCTION LENDL ® UMANOwWN g ‘l
—— T o e ]
LENDEM § mAiLInG ADDRLSS otal valuaton L / D" - J
ont! Petmid Fee $ 26.00
ARCHITECT ORt LGINEER LICEmED MO Plan Checkeng Fee s Ll o
Penaity $
ARCHUTICY O EHO'wELR § MAILING ADDALLS
Parmi Fee s
SunDma 100NLLs 7, — PLUMBING PERMIT Filing Fee |
Corisl {‘-ﬂ‘ / /45/ g7 9
Each Trap
Repar drainage or ven! pioing
Water piping
LOT WO BUBDIVISION NAE TAACT Each water heater or vent
Gas pping system 1-5 outlets
USE OF STRUCTURE ) Building sewer
SF O Dupiex [] Otrer (fpog  CoFptrerie  Sri v Lawn sprinkier system
) aPLCr Y
TYPE OF WORK Permit Feos s
New'[] Adgdiion ] Remodel [] Other Contractor
Describe work ELECTRICAL PERMIT Fing Fee | 2 o~
0 M.Fn uw.ce Moor DR LIBE
WMEIN SPIVICE 14 400 L 180 ame
Pyt e berk it b bt
CONTRACTORS LICENSE LAW atw Comite -:\n.'- cu‘u.n R
i N A0 SamCn CI1RCUITE
1 declare U“def penalty of Deflul'lehech one) wiw COnR'R FPOWIR 4FFamatul &
BT am licansed under provisions o! Chapt 8. Div 3 of the Busineas and [T S Il S8
Professions Code and my hcense s in fult lorce and eﬁoct Ex Occup (fj"_'.‘.: '_‘,f:,..'"o'f'“l
Lmnu No __72/5 = 3 Classihcaton q/ % b —— Ex &CUD BUTLITE IRERID 1 k& )
! O U as the owner. or my employees with waes as thes soke compensation. Temporary service
\;r(l)lido the work. and the structure 1s nol intended of oered for sale (Sec | Misc Winng P RTe)
4}
] lﬁ the owner. am exclusively contracting wrh licensed contractors
{ 7044)
[ 1am exempt undat Sec Busines: end Professions Code for Parmit Foe J 250
) : Contractor
i this reason
MECHANICAL PERMIT Filing Fee
. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE Healing
, ! declare under penalty of perjury (check one}
[0 The permitisior $1 00 00 [valuation) or less
I have placed on file with the City of Pleasanton Buikiing Dwision a Certificaie} ©20liNg
&\ of Workmen s Compensation Insurance or a Certiticate of Consent to Sell- | Hood
Insure Venlilation
0O I shall not employ any person i any tanner 50 as 10 become subject to
the w C laws of Caldorma
Notice to Applicant: [f after making ths stalemeni. should you become subjec! 10 | Permit Fee s
W C provisions of the Labor Code. you mus! forthwath comply with such provisions
or this permit shali be deemed revoked Contractor |
[
| certity that | have read this apphication and state that the above information is commect. | P
agres 1o comply to ol City Ordinances and Stalo Laws redating to buikding constructon,
and hereby authorize representatives of the City of Pleasanton to enter upon the abave- | TOTAL PERMIT FEE s q7 SO

mentioned property for inspection purposes.

| ais0 agree to save, nd-amnlfyandhozp the City of Pleasanton against all kabilities,

7
Ssgnarure of Applcant 7 Owner D Co,onmor
An OSHA perfi a reduw ed for #1Cavalions Over 50 Oeep and Semplihon or cor-lr

doments, , and expenses wh in any way accrum agans! said City n conse-
quence of ﬁnooﬂhm
R . Cixan A f_"— Date {14 A}“./

on o strucivres over 3

OCCUr SROUr

- 2

Tert OF COmRT PR

stor s 10 hasghit
e

Receipt No.
VARYS,

L/

This permit ia hereby isaued under the applicable provisions of
mcnyormtoncmm«mmmdomm
catod above 1or wiuch fees have been paid.

INSPECTOR

By

CHIEF BUILDI

PERMIT EXPIRES
Par Chapter 3 U.B C.F or 180 davs

Date /”/629(,{7_




CITY OF PLEASANTON — BUILDING DIVISION
CITY HALL = 200 OLD BERNAL AVENUE o PLEASANTON, CA 94568 + (415) 8478015 ¢ (415)B47.8149

APPLICATION AND PERMIT

-—

L=
PERMIT NO.

e

ASSESSORA PARCEL NUMBER % . ZOMNING

BUILDING PERMIT

OWN“A,'('Q_O o‘,\

$Q. FT.

0CG.

BUILDING VALUATION

080 Afmodee da fog Pealga s

TER Ry Svcure e Eduorieg (088908

R T s nd 7 E ecyudl e

CONSTRUCTION LENDER 7 UNKNOWN

Total Valuatlon

R - & R

LY

| cenify that | have read this appiication and sta*a thal the above informatic. is correct, |
agree to comply to all City Ordinances and State Laws relaling 1o builcing cersteyclion_ and
hereby authorize repressntatives of the City of Pleasanton 10 enter upon the above
mentionad property for inspection purposes.

! alsc agree to save, indemnity and heep harmless the Cily of Pleasanton against all
Habilities, judgments, costs, and expenses which may in any way accrue against said Cily
in consuquenca of the granting of thi~ permit,

o S— — r
PR 4 -%/\—Q)"\ ’—-IC'g;
X g:;%%_i_ Dale:
Signature of Applicaht — Owner D Con!raclortﬁ

An OSHA permil is required lor excavalions over 50 deep and garmolilion or conslruction of
structures over 3 storias in height.

LENGERS MAILING ADDRESS |
Pesmit Fee i =Kt
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER UICENSE NO- Plan Checking Fee i
Penailt s
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEERS MAILING ADDAESS enalty s
Permit Fon 3 aq-
DR, — .
BINLDy
'ﬁ‘ 3 | th'\"'{' g“['f‘ e PLUMBING PERMIT Flling Fee
Each Trap
Repair dralnage or vent piping
Water piping
LOT NO. SUBDIVISION NAME o TRACT Each walter healer ur vant
Gas piping system 1-3 outlets
USE OF STH?TUHE Building sawer
Coen s S -.._"‘ Yo Lawn sprinkler system
SF{} ODuplexf ] Other S p ¥
- Spectty
Permit Fee 3
TYPE OF WORK
g G~ Contractor
N Addition Remaodet Other: ! —
~U d L of 7 R ELECTRICAL PERMIT Filing Fee
Describa Work: {imeyk «Xighi—, 1S e 5’-\8 Maln service SO i or tase 1
O i““&‘rﬂ.\k - A ,KS/‘-' &~ = e A$ Main service £ s0a L 100 AMP B
Haw Const tD-ﬂlur? Occup. & | T
or Addns. ACLC Gidgs )
CONTRACTORS LICENSE LAW ,'.‘,3‘,‘,’,?:"‘,,;‘." o Ot el
| decl { . ) Hew Cansir Power Apparatus &
eclare under penalty of petjury (Gheck one); | Non Rpad nghy Oyllgt Cir)
31 am 1lcansed unde: provisions of Chapt. 9, Div. 3 of the Busitiess and Protessions | £ 0CSUD. Wutlets or Fixturas)
Coda any my license ifs in l% force and elfect. 9 C_ Ex. occup. g:rg: sl,rl\;.oEt..)
License No.: D— Classttication: .~ ) Temporary service
G 1, as the bwner, Or my emplicyees with wages as their svle compensalion, will oo the | Misc. wiring
work, and the structure is not Intanded or offared tor ssle. {Sec. 7044).
D f, as the owner, am exclusivaly contracting with licensed contractors. (Sec. 7044,
(] 1 ai exempt under Sec. . Business and Prolessions Cogs tor this P 9MH Fee _3
reason: Ccnlractor
MECHANICAL PERMIT Filing Fee
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE Heating
| daclara under penally of perjury fcheck cnel
D The parmit is for $100.00 {valuation) or lass. GCooling
(] 1 have placed on file with tha City of Pleasanton Building Division a Certificate of | H20d
Workmen's Compensation Insurance or a Certiticate of Consent to Saill-lnsura. Ventilation
EJ i shall not employ any person in any manner sO as {0 become subject to the ¥ C
taws of California.
Notlce ta Applicant: I after making this statement, should you bacome subject taw C provi. | T ¥rmit Fee 3
siens of the Labor Coda, yo's must forthwith comply with such provisions or this permit shall | Contractor
be oeamed revoked.
3

TOTAL PERMIT FEE

-

Occup. Group

Type of

Const %‘R\:\ 2s

CH

This permit is hereby issued under the applicable provisions ot Lhe
City of Plaasanton Code andl/or resolutions to do work indicated
above for which fees have bean paid.

IEF BUILDING INSPECTOR

By: Lm "“?_LWMV\ _Data: {* lo —‘g’b_

Receipt No.. EQM ——— S

PERMIT EXPIRES:
Per Chapter 3 U.B.C.F. For 180 days.




- S | appz.xcamon“*&"o m PLANNINSWCOMMISS ION
A ‘ | 7 VeIt oF PLEASANTON

SONING CERTIFICATE

" Charges as follows: Check Approval or Approvals Appi

/,//

| f ‘goning Permit - . 815.00 (¢
‘; Design Review $25.00 (ot
J Landacape Approval $10.00 (urffl,
Environmental Asgessment §15.00 ( )
ﬁéme of Applicant ' LS Business Phoneggt’,”
o Home Phone + .-

rLohvlr trny Sv

hddrass of Proparty for which Permi€ i3 Requested: f(+- [
fest .&hik f?f

- Zoning
. Record Owner 2.7, HAl: District e S

“yroposed Use of Property - Additional information may be attached

to this application form. / ',.S :q_;& Saztﬂ‘i éﬁ_&gfﬂ,,\

Attached hereto and made a part hereof is the following information:

a. Site Plan and Architectural Approval - 1. ’?ﬂirtaen opias of ma:
and architecurtal drawings or sketches as:iﬁaEIIIeZ in Article 1°
Section 2-10.07 of the Ordinance Code of the City of Pleasanton
(Sec., 18.103.1 of 2oning Ordinance No., 520),

b. Landscape Approval -~ 1, Thirteen copiee of detailed maps and
drawings as specified in Article 19, Section 2-10.07 of the
Ordinance Code of the City of Pleasanton (Sec. 18.103,1 of Zonin:

Ordinance No, 520).

1 hereby certify that the foregoing statements

the best of my knowledge and belief.
Date 4" LI ~ ,) ;‘ Applicant
— .

{bc not write in this space)

o
e ey N - 0!///- T Lk AY LY oy 4 oMm ae o8




Jeae 18, 1975
V=756
L~-75=56
UP-75-10

Nr. Verooa Dickmen
2712 Swesont Wey
Salt Lake City, Utsh

Deer Mx. Dicksea:

This letter s to advise you that your applications for a werisace for
reduced oumber of parking spaces, design ruviewv approval and cooditionsl
use permit for & solf-service gas staticn to be located om the northwest
corner of First snd Moy Streets, Plesssnton, wes reviewed by the Boards
of Adjustasnz, Desiga Revisw 2ad Plsanisng Commaissiocm, respectively, oo
June 11, 1975. At thet time, #11 three boards voted to spprowe your
spplications, subject to the conditions shown in the sttached Resolutioam
Noe. B=75-5, W-75-24 and 1346.

‘Stamped , Spproved ea,i.u ~’ your applicotion forms and meps are sttached

feox yowr records.

Plesss coutoa: this office 1f you hava any questions coocerming any of
the conditions of spprowel which wers sttached to your spplicstiocs.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT J. BARRIS
Director of Planning

R/ ym
Attachments
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Pleasanton Fire Department
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PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
INTER-QFFICE MEMORANDUM

10: CAFT. LhulencT . DATE: “/6/%2
FroM: (7. HAwolsen |
SUBJECT: (gAS N’ SAVE

Duems  An |ndPECTim en TS DATE, WE Fund A DiwiGen R
fuel BTef. LEAD'NL TLom fucl SufflY b THE Punl . THEK WAS "
&?(’rzo,timma;y q Ghiet ofF GASLINE n JHE BASEC SAND ALTA D\R-Ec:ru;/
Borrs Toe Pund 1stnd PPl Bar |, SActamente. et TI v Beg.
Nivveup. o\L C‘D', WAS rneTiEED oF TS HARARD WA ‘('—-!\\DI'TH::\. b

AuTbtize D Cinear  Pemeitin. Marongace Co. © RE?-”--!;L,/ Reithes Tike

V&@T(S)ﬂéu.l 0o Fof Call&cTinmn AT TR SAng -t ) e Beoane
AT Afazdo © %€ p30 e L€ wen N Tew (2D Pracge. tonsme

THA Luhble Links Sipwn Mo Tiar UnPACT LALWE (£vizs offn, be? Cpnenm

e Lbies ANG PLAGED b€ Raop  AandS  ouT of SEPueE unTiL TS

Lings Can e efAcen,
Teede Wil . 96ns BEcug~ind werizs, BE SHLWTSEE AnD

AmainG P iRiTe). T APEARSS THE\R  MAn ttnancE ogRAw 1 S

EU.\‘\ QY CIlZ\S{Sl TH‘C Lrﬂ'\ o Q;Cf’ ?ﬂ.f Cﬂgsm 3—4\0 -ﬁ{‘c" P\LTER—— 'ﬂ{ﬁ‘r

EALED AREALSD 15 BT O2WGiniAL e PeenT, B2 cmn TnDED To

AME CALDIERA  STATiT MANAGERZ, ALl ef TRT FILTEY THAT Lt fS oD

AS TR v T T FAILBD BT REflAKD . CALPAc I“S‘TECT"M k. entge

D1sc_t1e?ﬁqr;L€<. e 68 "‘1‘1{9’7-- :
Ave oF e LM ECIATE  HAZAMDS LAY Ciffgetel . vmE S&h’f'-Z-‘.

180-6-79
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INVCICE

ST

KR TR

W
erformance e

‘.‘Ne . 2065 Martin Avenue, No. 106 _
st Santa Clara, Ca. 95050 Date //v/ -
petroleum {408) 98B-6613 < 5 B2

Location of Equipment Owner of Equipment

(e < ‘

Name 2k =G Name

Street i 20T Y . Street

City_Vicop oot State Zip City State Zip

Description of Problem: Q\'\?ﬁ_‘\ A \:1’1 ETI0Y T OCM \\—m.:n.a QQ\L_ O e — ( Y iy P"'t

a!OOGAL e Y g G Qo Spa T adcen e ‘L;)_ LA \\\\\‘otc..uf

11"

[ i “\t\\\ 4\!\«1 N

OQ\) T < (s Ce

_ﬂsh\\\
—

1:,-\?'\'\&( Lo,
—S

-‘ » F*

Cersactivg-Astion:

e |

h13

~

AR NS con N

B

N

AN

—

(Check Below)

O Job Final, O Parts Ordered,I O Parts to be Ordered, O Warranty, [ Other
BQuan Part # Description FJ ice Amount
: mt TERMS: NET 30 DAYS
Work Ordered By
Purchased Order No.
PWP Jaoh No.
Dates Work Performed
Mechani;‘s Notes:
TOTAL MATERIALS | $
TIME HOURS
. NAME Arrival Departure | Labor| Travel | Total TOTAL
E Suxsﬁ-\.}((n\ !-"):-(Y qH\ ’
5 ‘
o
B
E
-
TOTALLABORCOST  $
Mileage Miles & € Per Mile = TOTAL MILEAGE | §
AX
From {Matenals) 5
& TOTAL
£Es | To INVOICE 5
E ‘u; DESCRIBE - (MAKEIMDDELI'CAPRCIWISER. NDJ This 18 " rtfy that the work descnbed above =
i3 g. . : satisf i thebmels) also mdies:
g_ [ { abo
j ] = SIGN 3
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Entries contained Inthisregort are
intendad for tha wis uss ol the
State Fluws Marshal, Estimations
and evaluations made hertinrepre-
sent “most likeiy™ and “most
probatie’ cause and effect, Any
reprasentation as to the vaiigily or
accuracy of reported conditiony
outsida tha State Fire Masinal’s

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE *»ARSMAL

FIRE INCIDENT REPORT

ATATE OF CALIFORYA

4[0‘ /‘.qls

BETL

‘0]

(974)372-639

ConAa

]

office, {3 nmeither Intendsd nor
imptied., ,
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OWNER Wik ADORLSS - v CITy H CENSUS/ PARCEL NO.
AR O Box 81002 Sandiees  93/3& \ Y557
uANAGIAT pfEF ¥4 ADORESS - €Ty \ e TELCPRONE N0,
/ X Dox 2243 Sacvznevh 95624 Y Y6~ GETS
A. INFORMATION (PAGE ) :
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Y S I - L.
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| e
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| L |
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1 o
ESTIMATED LOSS - PROPERTY ESTIMATED LOSS - CONTENTS CUDE ACT QR OHISSION CAUSING 1ENITION
SN N O O A SR I T ]
F. AREA, MATERIALS & SMOKE SPREAD (PAGE 1 S, SPREAD OF FIRE {PAGE )
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1 } 1 ]
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(4114 3TaNOPIPES - TYPE COLE SPECIAL HAZAAD PROTECTION « TYPL
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PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
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REPORT DATA

tocation Of Problem/Hazard: ’ Date Recefved: ;
Repartin: Party Address: :
§ ; Aﬁ V/‘V Requests Contact m 17// 53 F)ZS‘?' JT So> TE .é’ !
Telephone Nunber Received B
915 o4 - 6o/ e ¥ . Ko rcTr., b

COMPLAINT DATA

Nature Of Problem/Hazard:
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avdcy of reported conditions
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STATL OF CALIFORNLIA
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARIMAL

FIRE INQDENT REPORT
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7 K FIREFIGHTING APPARATUS
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—  SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

, o ®

Ve
No. Time " Toote {ocation Room i Apt/ Sp] Ciry
#0197 0@35 hrs.] 02-08-85 4191 First Street Pleasanton

r

While on Alarm #50196, Squad 61 was advised of a possible gascline leak ai the

corner of First and Ray Streets. All District One Fire Units were tied up on Alarm
#50195, including 6-A3. '

Upon arrival, Squad 61, along with 6-A4 determined this gasoline incident to be
located at 4191 First Street., Arco Service Station (old Gas N' Save).

1 observed heavy rain water run-off mixed with what looked 1ike a petroleum product
concentrated in the extreme northwest portion of the property, near the Arco storage
shed. Squad 61 staged uphill/upwind and investigated further. Closer examintation
revealed a distinct gasoline odor in the run-off. 1 observed the water/petroleum
run-off entering two separate City sewer systems.

I advised dispatch of our report on conditions and reduested immediate notification
of those resources involved with hazardous substances entering waterways.

I requested sand from Public Works be delivered for diking operations at approxi-
mately 0915 hours, Public Works arrived with sand. Diking was performed in two areas
to prevent further run-off.

At 1010 hours, Department of Fish & Game Warden James Bond, a]ong with Lt. Miles
Young arrived on the scene and assumed incident command.

Fish & Game conducted initial investigation and contacted Arcn representative Bob
Bell (general manager for retail sales, 619/291-1000). Mr. Bell authorized cleanup
to be conducted by Postive Incident Control (PIC). Fish & Game took many photos and
water samples.

6-A3 arrived on scene approximately 1015 hours and assumed command of fire depart-
ment operations.

Zone 7 arrived on scene approximately 1100 hours and made cursory examination of
Arroyo del Valle.. They found no evidence of contamination.

Regional Quality Water Board engineer Robert Samariego arrived approximately 1125
hours. He surveyed scene and collected water samples for test1ng

E.P.A. Technical Assistance Team arrived (Karen Greig) approximately 1130 hours.
She offered special access to the "Super Fund" for cleanup if no funds were available.

Squad 61 reamined on scene to assist in coordination and to assist P.I.C. with wash
down.

Squad 61 secured at 1430 hours. .

Prapored By Shih Date

Lt. Sean J. Chapman |C 02-0%;85

. Accepted By - Shift Date — —
PFD 184-20-79 :;Z??k | {}42; /éé

4o
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ant Mo. Time Dote Locatian RaamrApt/splCity
50127 0835 hrs | 02-08-85 4191 First Street Pleasanton

14C0 hours.

P.F.D. Commitment:

6-A4
6~-A3
5-61

1.0 manhours
4.0 manhours

10.0 manhours

At approximately 1330 hours, Squad 61 was requested to respond back to the scene
to assist P.1.C. with washdown.

6-A3 also returned to the scene at approxlmately
Both units were secured @ 1430 hours.

Pump time 35 minutes - 125 gallons.

| °FD 184-20-79

Prepared By 1

Lt. Sean J. Chapman

shitr .

lc

Date

02-08-85

Accepted By %

Shifr
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SPILL/LEAK REPORTING FORM Rev. 8/2/84

e R e EmammmamE - mam—_—

TO: Toxics Cleanup Division
RWQCB, Rm. 6040
1111 Jackson St.
Oaklend, CA 94607

—— s o s

: . . /
Namet o ruii G nadresst 4091 st [ [wed
Facility : - - D gL
ContGCti_\inlO._s_P.iégffL"l&"_ _____ Phone: (209)378-3(55  209-358 4wt
Owner:__Aemoc D0 Address: .P_-Qr_g..i"(_.'f\if_ﬁc‘_é_‘_s:lcﬁ&}’0 42138
Contact:_jégb_;ﬁfit ____________ Phone! ( Y
Date Discovered:_ 2-/0% 7 %%_ pate Started:_ __/_____ /i

i '
g::ected: ;::gval____ ﬁzﬁiigiing____ Other_c‘griqggi.ﬁgi’,ﬂ_.’_fgz_’?_’_c'![T/‘
Chemicals:__[{2n 4Hg_ ____________ Max. Concentration:_L&J} _______
Est.Vol.Lost: | in¥e Est.Method: ___ __ ___ __ . ___
Tank Age:_ ______ Tank Volume:____ __ Tank Material: _ _________
Pressure Test: Tank_____ Piping_____ Leak Stopped:_________
Contamination Defined: Soil__________ Floating Product_________

Local Wells Sampled:

Monitoring Well Data: Product Plume Cleanup:

———— —  ———— —_ — —— e e

Vapor Check (Y/N):____ Results: Storm Drains____ Sewers
Utility Vaults

——

——— e — - ——————

A —— T — ———" e o W e T e i B g k. e e B . e . s
— e v e it S Y e . e e i e S T T —— T — . ————

T . — T —— T — S S ——— . — " ———— ] —— . . 2

o e e eyt s . . e ———— i ————— i —— ]

e . . e S S T T — . Al Py el o i, S —— AT AT T . . i T T —— Y —— i . — il T ——— . ——— ——————



INTRAGIVICE SPILL/COMPLAINT IMQIDENIS DY)

Difice Notification RESPORSE/INED ROUTING CASE
g
Date.__2-8- 25 [10 Field Inspector (Original) | “no.2°02-0 §
Time:_ 0220 Seq[10 [Ini[Time |DJEmereency
Revd by °léc . MHK Hand deliver/
Rptd bv-P cd Kleo X v Phone contact
Agey: Lidrsae K Routine
Addr Liens Inbesket
Phone 4 15~ £ 7-6/i4 |[INEORMATION ROUTIRG (copy)
SeqTo }ini * Emergency or
SL if Mediain-
Incident Type: e volved, hand
D Emergency CJRoutine AED cerry to k0.
0O Spill 00i1 ODChem 2 Qther 3 .
O Compleint D0ther =£9_ File:

JRCIDENT IRFORMATION (Completed by individual receiving complaint)

DischargeDate:_ 2-98- %%  fime. OB previous Ocrurrence:,-@ N

e

Typeof Ml!,_e_!-_]__aL\G{."! A ;:-r‘ i Yolume: ((” é_-—-m .

——

- ) - T
Source: (o M- fais Address. 2190 Fir=7 S7 , cvwrer Jeﬂ/‘/\

fon o - ] L B
- .- (s Tap, O F 7
.

—— L

e ————— T "
B

Phone:———

] !
Cause Un K-

>
e

State Waters Impacted. (1 ¢ € Ipos.-:,é

é:u.[q;'ln_J re "' i’!_f
A

Extentof |
Impact:___. . © 1

RESPORSE (Completed by investigsator) .
{ -’: -¥
Staff Investigation: Phone ContactTet V1enf Fotn 0 FD ppopgs. 847~ 8114

Other Agency Responding: :ElSDF&G O USGS [J Co. Health .E_’OtheriM“ are " 781-08
FPleasadlon FD
AGENCY ROTIFIED (Compteted by investigator; in emergencies, by complaint taker)
Dais/Time Contact Phone ®* Required for Sig:

EPA spills

UsSCG 356-3741 oil/cham spills

SDF&D B-944-2011 fish kills/spills

glohH.D. ( ) public heaith

er
CONTACTS MADE RY MEDIA

Medis Reporter Staff Contact  Date/Time
(Use back for
add. notes)
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~ PLEASANTON - A gasolme splll
ind questionable dumping policies
which could resnit in extensive pol- .
lution to a local creek kept firefigh- -

‘lers and state Fish and Game inves-

tigators busy in separate inmdent.s
Monday :

The Gas N Save service stahon,
4191 First St., was closed Monday
afternoon after Pleasanton firesieh-
ters found 106 gallons of gasoline
welling from an underground stor-
age-tank and co]]ectmg ina nearby
parhnglot. ! _;':., gt SRR
poolmg line, which Fire
Marshal Ted Klenk taid could have
meant major disasisr {7 it had been
touched off by sparxs from a pass-
ing car or by a casuaily tossed ciga-
rette, was still being coflecied by a
Martinez-based hazardous chemi-
cal mpany Monday night. -

* Cleanup costs, which Klenk and
Fire Chief Joe Hill said would be
Substantial, will be forwarded -to
Gas'N Save. An inspection of the
company’s undevground tanks wili
alsobe ordered, accordmg to Hill,

‘‘None of the seeping gasoline,
whick {orved the evacuation of four
neighbaring businesses, - 2ached
the pearty Arroyo Del Valle. The
arroyo feeds a petwork of streams
that- ultimately provides water to
résidents in Fremont, Newark and
Union City. ey

State Fish and Game mspectors
refmted that a large zmount of die-
sel fuel did reach the arroyo in an

: uhlrda,bed incident that could mean
N R T R T ST e R IR

day mght

‘tank ruptfre

forces evacuation

:libgatmn as well as c!unup costs

for a Pleasanton-ha_sed trnck;qg

ﬁrm.- e 2,

Invesdgators. Ioolnng into the ac:

cideatal iischarge of 40to 100 gal:

-lons of kerosene oil by workers at

- the Utility Vault Co ., 800 Valley

- Ave., discovered that the firm’s’

neighbor may also have been dump-
ing petroleum products into the
stream.

B&G Truckmg. wluch shares !he
800 Valley Ave. address, appeared

“- $0 have been using the arroyo as a -

dump site for oil, truck fllters and
other items ultimateiv karmful to

the ecology of the ares, according to

“It seems"t.-'l;ey wére changing the i
- oil on their trucks, dumping it rear:

the creek and when these rains
came it was collected and wzched
down-tream,” Hill said, addir¢ that
traces of the oil had been nund
some distance away from where it
bad been discharged originaliv.
Fisht aad Game wardens vicited
the cernpany, Hill said, “+xine sie-

tures aud samples of ine netinted _

area Menday .

“T would guess there would defi-
nitely be som# kund of legal acrion
taken agains: the company,” Hili
said. “And th: ¥ may have to p=~ for

‘eleauun. It’s all up to the Fish and

- Gante es to what action is taken
- agaionst them,”

Fish and Game officials and own-
ers of the trucking cempany could
not be reached for comment Mon-

.- pErcy
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From P’S”u - '; TR -m:rh 1.-2. :uhndoecnn'ed iﬂ Armyol)el Vaile. said, as wg]] as destmy the micro--
1nrm;d ‘."l';” E ""’ - “"' :5%The last one took us two weeks organisms fish eat, .
1 Inside. A storage sbed. Lo ;W clean up. It was an expensive:  The Arco gasoline leak could af-
! l“ g :‘ﬂ” an&extnmwe pollution,” he said. ; fect the steelhead trout and salmon
'~ Heavy rain Carried the gasoline - .'sn oi} product used to pave a: Iy Alameda Creek during spnng
m a grassy area along the railroad . pa.rklng lot at an industrial park at - spawning season, he said.

_tracks behind the station apd intoa

. Valley Avenue and Serpentine Lane |

‘storm drain, The drain empties ifitd ‘foaked. into the creek. Anather oil *

"Arroyo Dei Valle whlch fiows into-
. ‘Alameda Cmek and the So
.Area. cm- "AP' ol

st

."The wardens dammed the'creek

_Fi'iday momning, but Bond said he .
- ‘could not tell how.much of the pe-
‘troleum -product hid a!ready
washeddmtbecreek. R
- The station manager declined to
-comment on the incident.

In the last four months, Bosd _

[ ?said, three or four hazardous spills -

spill: gecurred, Bond said, when

 Bay - someone dnmped crankease oil into
-ﬁ W

% storm drain that flows into Ar—
myo Del Valle. :

. “There needs to be awareness
from the public that the creeks are
fragile- for fish life,” Bond said,
“adding people commonly dump
. automobile oil in storm drains not
realizing it end:; up in creeks.

Petrcleum products can affect .
- the reproduction cycle of fish, Bond

Spill-team workers removed

from the storage shed cans of in-
dustrizal paint and a 200-pound steel
drum that Bond said probahly con-
tained mothballs. ..

- Arco personnel had been spread-

'Ing mothballs on the roof of the sta-

tion to repel ‘pigeons, Bond said,

Mothballs sealed inside the drum .

had not leaked. With the station
manager’s consent, they were

A

transported to a hazardOus waste o

disposal site.
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636" S Jecond Se., Suite G
Govina, éﬁkyﬁww
(818) 915-5767
January 5, 1988

California Regional Water Quality ZQ&QJ@?
Control Board - Reglon 2
1111 Jackson Street #604

Cakland, CA 94607

Re: Insured :
Certificate # :

Incident # : 0681

Y/File # : PLI 15-15746
O/File § : 87-143
L/Location d 191 1st Street>

Pleasonton,~Caltfornia

Gentlemen:

We are currently investigating the above loss which involves
contamination caused by an unknown origiln.

We would appreclate your advising our office as to whether
or not your agency has been involved or is aware of any
reported spllls of dlesel or gasoline 1in the area
surrounding 4191 lst Street, Pleasonton, Californla.

We would appreciate hearing from you with regards to the
above as soon as possible.

Very truly vyours,

Bun P

Bob Perez
BOB PEREZ ADJUSTERS, INC.

BP:c3
cct Levy, Bivona & Cohen

Michael Tancredi C(LAD > NAL WAT"
Angelo Cupailolo (NY) CAHFQR?!M uEG‘G
iy 13 1988

(L

puAuryY CONTRMY R/ EE



State of California

The Resources Agency .
Department of Fish and Game, Region 3

7329 Silverado Trail

P.O. Box 47
Yountvile, CA 94599

' ) T2 N RS
Ao :

AULES Yotwse < FTIGT B )¢ ~ TUE/5Yy
Jim Bond 22 4

State Fish and Game Warden {707) 944-2011
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Appendix E

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health



ARCO <> !;Sggl West Seventh Strest .

Post Othce Box 2570
Los Angeles, California 900510570
Telephone 213 486 2435

Beth S. Dorris
Senwor Attorney

January 23, 1995

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Unocal Station 3771, 4191 First Streeet, Pleasanton

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter contains the information requested in your letter dated November 11, 1994 to Michael Whelan of

ARCO. Pursuant to your suggestion in our earlier phone conversation, we are providing this information at the January.é
Review Panel Hearing, rather than in a prior mailing.

ARCO never had any ownership interest in the site, nor any responsibility for or controf over operation of the
gasaline service station on the site. ARCO's records show that that station was operated by Armour Oil Company, an
independent dealer, between October 1983 and December 1987.  Armour Oil Company received product supply during
this period under a franchise supply contract with ARCO Products Company (the "Contract”). A copy of the Contract
is enciosed. The terms of the Contract is strictly governed by the Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 USC § 2801 et
seq. (the "PMPA™.

Under the Contract, Armour Oil owned or leased from a third party the real property and improvements at this
iocation. ARCO had no proprietary interest in these assets ror did ARCO own, operate or in any way control the
underground storage tank system ("UST"). The independent dealer had sole responsibility for maintaining and monitoring
the UST. The independent dealer also had sole responsibility for comptying with all laws and regulations, including those
pertaining to water and air pollution, vapor recovery, inventory control, leak detection, handling, use, storage and sale. In
fact, neither the PMPA nor the Contract gave ARCO the right, et alone the obligation, to enter the site to monitor for
leaks or to make any repairs or replacements to the UST. Only the dealer could ¢o so.

Moreover, under the Contract's express terms, ARCO was related to Armour Qil only as a franchisor and
supplier. Armour Qll, as a contract dealer, did not function as ARCO's agent. See Paragraph 23 of the Contract;
Cislaw v. Southiand Corp., 4 Cal. App. 4th 1284, 6 Cal. Rptr. 2d 386 (1992) {(holding that selling the oil company's
products and displaying its signs do not create an agency relationship).

Federal courts generally have jurisdiction over such contracts due to the PMPA. They regularly hold that a
franchisor cannot be held liable for the contract dealer's failure to comply with environmental laws or the retailer's

negligence. See, e.g., General Electric Co., 962 F.2d 281; Amoco Qif Co. v. EPA, 543 F.2d 270, 275 (D.C. Cir. 1976): Amoco
Qil Co. v, U.S., 450 F. Supp. 195 (W.D. Mo. 1978).

f A_HCO's initial response, indicating the supply period began in 1984, was based cn a summary report with a typo. Documents supporting the
earlier October 1983 date, referenced i nis letter are enclosed.

aniic



The State Water Resources Control Board has concurred. It has refused to find suppliers and distributors of
gasoline liable as responsible parties. In the enclosed document entitfed “State Board Orders: Who Should be Named in
Ground Water Cleanup Orders,” the State Board advises:

"There must be a reasonable basis for naming a responsible party {i.e., substantial evidence). !tis inappropriate
to name persons who are only remotely refated to the suppliers and distributors of gasofine."

See also WQ 85-7.

In addition to the Contract, you have asked for copies of any operations manual or other, similar procedural
guidelines issued during the Contract period. ARCO did not publish a manual which could be enforced outside of the
Contract or the PMPA; the Contract and PMPA contained all rights and obligations relevant to the issue of control. For
your general information, however, we have enclosed a copy of a guidance document sharing information on leaking
underground tanks that ARCO provided to Contract Dealers.2 We also have enclosed some informative letters on
requlatory developments that ARCO provided its conifract dealers during this time period.

You also have asked whether ARCO allowed its credit card to be used at the site. During the period in question,
ARCO did not have a credit card system; it had been discontinued.

It you have any questions about the enclosed materials, please do not hesitate to call me at (213) 486-2435.
Very truly yours,
Lt A~
Beth S. Dorris

Enclosures

2_ You may note that, in the Summary Section, the contract dealer is specifically instructed to have the necessary repairs made immediately. This
lies in sharp contrast to the procedure ARCO outiines in a similar pamphlet for its reqular retailers who lease stations owned by ARCO and who are

notlindependem contractors. ‘The pamphlet addressed to such lessee dealers instructs them not to make the repairs themselves, but to call ARCO
maintenance to have ARCO make the repairs.
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STATE BOARD ORDERS: WHO SHOULD BE MAMED IN
GROUBD WATER CLEANUP ORDERS

Summary of Principles

&

In general, name all persons who have caused oxr permitted a
discharge {Orders Nos. WQ B5-7 and 86-16).

"Discharge® is to be construed broadly to include both
active discharges and continuing discharges (Ordexr

No. WQ 86-2).

There must be reasonable basis for naming a responsible
party (i.e., substantial evidence). It is inappropriate to
name persons who &re only remotely related to the problem
such as suppliers and distributors of gasoline (WQ 85-7,
86-16, 87-1, 85-13, and 90-2}.

rersons who are in current posséssion, ownership or control
of the property should be named, including current
landowners and lessees {numerous orders, including WQ 84-6,-
86"11, 86"18( 89"1; 89"8; 89-13 a.nd 90-3)4 .
Lessees/sublassors may bhe responsible (WQ 86-15).

Generally, Regional Water Boards should not try to apportion
responsibility between parties (WQ 86-2 and 88-2).

However, in some cases, current landowners should only be
named as secondarily liable. Factors: landowner did not
cause or know of actual discharge; tenant, lessee or prior
owner is responsible; cloanup is proceeding; and lease is
long-term (WQ 86~11, 86-18, 87-6, and 92-13). Secondary
responsibility is also appropriate where landowner is
trus;ee-type governmental agency such ae Forest Service
(WQ 87-5).,

Prior landowners and lessees should be named if they owned
or wexe in possession of the site at the time of discharge,
had knowledge of the activities which resulted in the

_discharge, and had the legal ability to prevent the

'discharge (numerous orders, including WQ 85-7, 86-15, 9i-7

and’ 92-13). Narrow exceptions based on such factors as:
site owned or leased for short time, person did not cause
actdal discharge, are other responsible parties, person did
not use property, no or minimal knowledge of problem (WQ 92~
4 and 92-13).

Government agencies may be named (WQ 88-2, 89-12, and 90-3),

Corporations should be named even where a dissolved
corporation (WQ 89-14) or a successor in interest

TOTA. P.2a3
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FACILITY HISTORY, 5 WESTERN STATES
LISTING BY CITY & STATE

FEE
FAC  ADDRESS CROSS STREET cITY COUNTY ST ZIP  LSE FAC OPEN

90756 4191 1ST STREET - PLEASANTON ALAMEDA CA 94566 -~ 10/17/1933

1270671994 09:59 AM i
\ PAGE 1(1}



FAC CLOSED CUST # CUSTOMER NAME

1273171987 0531079 SAN DIEGO ARMOUR OIL CO #1

1270671994 09:59 AM

TACLLLa 0 iloruney 2 WLatcke 1Al

LISTING BY CITY & STATE

CUSTOMER IN CUSTOMER OUT

101771983 12/31/1987

PAGE 1(2)



| ARCO Petroleum Produ ‘ompany £ Contrav aler Gasoline Agreement

‘of 6

Term

Delivery

Quantity

APPC-38-A
{10-81)

Division of AtiantiCRicnfieidCompany F ac:lity 00756

A :
This Agreement is made as of the _L day of O‘j" é"""‘ ,19 ?3 between

ARCO Petroleum Products Company (a division of Atlantic Richfield Company-incorporated in

Pennsylvania) with an office at n Mateo,
California 94402-0811 hereinafter referred to as “ARCO?”, and
Armour 0il Company #1 _ hereinafter referred to as “Buyer”

lifornia 94566
(herein called “premises”).

with delivery premises at

WITNESSETH:

With respect to such petroleum product motor fuels comprising gasolines and gasoline containing
materials (herein called “Product”} as Buyer may purchase and receive from ARCO and ARCO may
sell and deliver to Buyer hereunder during the term hereof, it is agreed that the following terms and
conditions shatl apply:

1. This Agreement shall commence at __10:00 a.m. on the 17th day of
October ,19_83 | and shali terminate at 10:90 on the
14th day of Octoher , 1984 . Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the

event of the expiration or termination of Buyer’s right of possession of the premises to which
delivery of Product hereunder is to be made before the end of the term hereof, this Agreement shall
automatically terminate concurrently with the expiration or termination of Buyer’s right of
possession of the premises.

2. ARCO agrees to deliver Product sold hereunder to Buyer's premises by such method of delivery,
and in such minimum quantities per single delivery, as ARCO shall elect. Buyer agrees that, at alt
times during the term hereof, Buyer will have available on said premises storage facilities into which
said Product may be delivered which shalt conform with all laws and governmental regulations and
which shall be in such capacity as to be able to receive such quantities of Product as ARCO shall
prescribe as minimum deliverabie quantities.

3. During the term hereof, ARCO agrees to sell and deliver to Buyer for resale from said premises,
and Buyer agrees to purchase and receive from ARCO the minimum monthly quantity and minimum
quarterly quantity of ARCO’s Product as set forth below:

Quarterly Period 1 . Quarterly Period 2

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
January 129,500 185,000 | April 129,500 185,000
February 129,500 __ 185,000 _ | May 129,500 185,000
March 129,500 185,000 June 129,500 185,000
Total quarterly Tolal quarterly
minimum 388,500 gallons | minimum 388,500 gallons
Quarterly Period 3 Quarterly Period 4

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
July 129,500 185,000 _ | October 129,500 185,000
August 129,500 185,000 November 129,500 185,000
September 129 500 185,000 December 129,500  _ 185,000
Total quarterly Total quarterly
minimum 388,500 gallons | minimum 388,500 gallons

Total annual minimum __1, 554,000 gallens
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L O
“Quarterly periodu 1sed herein shall mean calendar quarte.  eginning on the first day ofy
first, fourth, sev and tenth months of the calendar yea

During the term hereof, at ARCO’s option, ARCO shall sell to Buyer, up to the maximum monthly
quantities set forth above when requested by Buyer and, when, in its sole discretion, ARCO
determines said quantities are available. if Buyer requests deliveries of Product in excess of the
maximum quantities which ARCO is obligated to sell as set forth above, ARCO may elect to accep:
such requests where, in its sole discretion, ARCO determines said additionai quantities are
available. Any sale of Product in excess of the quantities specified herein shall be subject to the
terms and conditions of sale set forth herein. No such sale of excess quantities shall constitute a
waiver of the maximum quantity provisions set forth above. For any part of the term hereof covering
fess than a full calendar month, the parties’ respective rights and obligations hereunder to purchase
and sell specified volumes of Product shall bear the same proportion as that portion of the month
bears to a full thirty-day month.

~

Volumes provided herein are further subject to the terms and conditions of Paragraphs 9 and 13
hereof.

4. Buyer shall pay for Product soid and delivered hereunder at the prices, estabtished for such
Product from time to time by ARCO for purchasers in the same classification as Buyer, in effect at
the time and place of delivery to Buyer. Prices shall be subject to change at any time, at the election
of ARCO, without notice.

5. Any tax, excise, fee or other charge or any increase in any such tax, excise, fee or charge now or
hereafter imposed by law upon the Product sold and delivered to Buyer hereunder or on the
production, manufacture, storage, consumption, sale, use, transfer, transportation, delivery, or other
handling thereof, or on this Agreement, which ARCO is required to pay or collect, shall be added to
the price herein stated, and paid by Buyer.

6. Buyer shall pay ARCO at the time of delivery for all Product delivered hereunder unless otherwise
mutually agreed upon from time to time. No allowance of credit by ARCO shall prevent ARCO from
terminating the extension of credit and requiring at any time, at ARCO’s election, payment at the
time of delivery. Title to and risk of loss for such Product shall pass to Buyer at the time Product
passes from ARCO's delivery equipment to Buyer's storage equipment. Should Buyer fail to make
payment when due, ARCO may discontinue deliveries hereunder until payment is made. Should
such failure continue for a period of five (5) days after demand, ARCO may, at its option, terminate
this Agreement. All ciaims of Buyer with respect to the quality or quantity of any Product sold and
delivered hereunder or the prices therefor payable or paid shall be deemed waived and forever
barred unless Buyer notifies ARCO in writing of the nature and detail of the claim within thirty (30)
days after delivery to Buyer.

7. Buyer may take part in Atlantic Richfield's credit card program and Atlantic Richfield agrees to
accept credit card charge tickets, representing authorized credit card sales made at Buyer's
premises, and presented by Buyer tc Atlantic Richfield subject to Atlantic Richfield’s terms and
conditions in effect on the date authorized products or services are purchased by credit card
holders. The privilege of taking part in Atlantic Richfield’s credit card program will continue until
terminated by either party giving to the other not less than forty-eight (48) hours prior written notice
thereof. Any such termination shall not otherwise affect any other provision of this Agreement.

8. Buyer may display Atlantic Richfield Company’s trademarks, trade names, advertising, signs,
devices, symbols, slogans and other trade indicia (all of which are hereinafter collectively referred to
as “marks”) adopted and used by Atlantic Richfield in its business related to Product, provided that
all marks are displayed in the manner as specified by Atlantic Richfield. Atlantic Richfleld reserves
the right without prior notice to Buyer, to change, alter, or modify any of its marks. Buyer agrees
that it will not: adulterate, mislabel or misbrand Product or commit other trademark violations;
contaminate Product; add any ingredient to Product without Atlantic Richfield’s prior written
consent; use any mark except in connection with genuine Atlantic Richfield Product; claim any rig
title or interest in or to said marks; directly or indirectty deny or assail or assist in denying or
assailing the sole and exclusive ownership of Atlantic Richfield in and to the marks; adopt as its
own property or use any trademarks, trade names, advertising, signs, devices, symbols, slogans or
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other trade indicia. 1singly similar with any marks of At!a, ichfield. If Buyer ceases to offer
for sale genuine Atlanuc Richfield Product or if this Agreement is terminated, Buyer shall
disgontinue the use of ali marks in any manner whatsoever employed by Buyer inciuding but not by
way of limitation the use of marks on any and all pumps, containers and other storage and
distribution equipment, forms of advertising, stationery and invoices; promptly return to Atlantic
Richfield ail signs, advertising and indicia owned by Atlantic Richtield; and effectively eliminate any
other use of any marks and correct all trade directory and telephone book listings to remove all
reference to marks.

9. Buyer hereby enters into this Agreement with the understanding and agreement that ARCO’s
obligation to sell and deliver Product hereunder is subject to modification and reduction in
accordance with any program governing the allocation of Product by ARCO which may be in effect
on the date hereof and any ailocation program hereafter adopted by ARCO or imposed by
governmental law or regulation at any time during the term hereof.

10. a) ARCO agrees that all unleaded gasaline, as defined in regulations promulgated by the
Environmental Protection Agency {(hereinafter referred to as the “Regulations”) soid to Buyer by
ARCO shall, at the point of delivery to Buyer, meet the specifications for lead and phasphorus as
required by the Regulations.

b) Buyer agrees that it will not cause or allow unleaded gasoline purchased from ARCO to be
contaminated in any manner that will violate the lead and phosphorus specifications of the
Regulations.

¢) Buyer agrees that ARCO, or its authorized representative, shall have the right to take samples of
said unleaded gasoline and conduct or arrange for tests to determine compliance with said
Regulations. if the unleaded gasoline exceeds the lead or phosphorus specifications of the
Regulations, Buyer agrees that it will not sell such product as unieaded gasoline until such product
meets the lead and phosphorus specifications of the Regulations. -

11. Buyer acknowledges that it is aware of hazards or risks in handling, storage, use and
transportation of Product. Buyer will inform its employees, agents and contractors of any Product
hazards or risks. :

12. Buyer shall sell any tetraethy! lead treated gasoline purchased under this Agreement in
accordance with the rules and regulations now or hereafter issued by ARCO'’s suppliers of tetraethyl
lead, United States Public Health Service or any governmental agency having jurisdiction thereof.

13. Buyer shali not be obligated to order or accept deliveries if unable to operate Buyer's business
by reason of fire, flood, war, civil commotions, strikes, blockades, or other causes beyond Buyer's
control. ARCO shalil not be responsible for any loss or damage resuiting from any delay or failure in
delivery due to fire, fiood, storms, earthquake, tidal waves, war, military operations, national
emergency, civil commotion, strikes or other differences with warkers or unions, or from any delay or
failure in delivery when the supplies of ARCO, or the facilities of production, manufacture,
transportation or distribution which otherwise would be available to ARCO, are impaired by causes
beyond ARCO’s control, or by failure or shortage of raw materials necessary to the manufacture of
the Product to be supplied hereunder, or by the order, requisition or request of any governmentai
agency or acting governmental authority or ARCO’s compliance therewith or by governmental
proration or regulation, or from any other delay or failure due to any causes beyond ARCQ's control,
similar or dissimilar to any such causes. In the event of any of the aforementioned contingencies,
ARCO may allocate its available supply of Product among its customers or itself in such manner
and at such time as it may at its soie discretion determine. During the continuance of any such
contingency, the obligations of ARCO and Buyer shall be suspended and proportionately abated.

14. Any notice required or permitted by or pertaining to this Agreement shall be in writing and, if to
Buyer, shail be addressed to Buyer at the premises and, if to ARCO, to the address specified in the
tirst paragraph of this Agreement. Any such notice shall be sent by prepaid, certified or registered
mail and shall be deemed to have been delivered, whether or not received, on the third business day
after the date of mailing. In lieu of such mailing, such notice may be personally served upon Buyer.
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15. Without in ag y limiting the definition of a default u his Agreement, the occuiref
any of the followiT™ events shall constitute a default exce;.uere prohibited by law: (a) Buye
fail to pay any sums due ARCO, including sums due for Product in accordance with the terms
Agreement; (b} Buyer shall fail to order and accept in any monthly period the “Total Monthly
Minimum quantity as set forth in the quantity provision of this agreement; (¢} Buyer shall fail to
order and accept in any quarterly period the “Total Quarterty Minimum” quantity as set forth in the
quantity provision of this Agreement and shall fail to correct such default as set forth in paragraph
16: (d) willful adulteration, mislabeling, or mishandling of Product or other trademark viclations by
Buysr, or contamination of Product by Buyer; or addition to Product by Buyer of any ingredient
without ARCOQ’s prior written consent; (e) Buyer shall become or be adjudicated insolvent or
bankrupt, or a receiver or trustee shall be appointed for Buyer or its property or a petition for
regrganization or arrangement under any bankruptcy or insalvency law shall be approved, or an
assignment shall be made for the benefit of Buyer's creditors, or Buyer shail file a voluntary petition
in bankruptcy or a petition or answer seeking te take advantage of any insolvency or bankruptcy law
or shall otherwise admit insolvency or bankruptcy or shall consent to the appointment of a receiver
or trustee; (f) fraud or criminai misconduct by Buyer relevant to the operation of the premises to
which delivery of Product is made or conviction of Buyer of any felony involving moral turpitude;

(g} knowing failure of Buyer to comply with federal, state or local laws or regulations relevant to the
operation of the premises to which delivery of Product is made.

16. In the event that Buyer fails to purchase the “Total Quarterly Minimum’ quantity as set forth in
the quantity provisions of this Agreement and fails, after receipt of written notice of such failure, to
purchase that quarterly minimum quantity in addition to the “Total Monthly Minimum™ quantity for
the next succeeding month by the last day of the next succeeding month following the quarter in
which such failure occurred, ARCO may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Buyer.

In addition to any other rights ARCO may have at law or in equity, for a default described at 153,
ARCO shail have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving Buyer not less than five (5) days
prior written notice of termination.

In addition to any other rights ARCO may have at law or in equity, for defaults described at 15¢, 15a,
15e, 15f, or 15g, ARCO shali have the right to terminate this Agreement,

In the event of breach by either party of any of the other terms of this Agreement and failure to
correct the same within fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof, the other party hereto may
terminate this Agreement by written notice to the defaulting party.

17. Buyer agrees that with respect to all underground storage tanks and related equipment located
cn the premises, Buyer shall do the following: (a) Have and maintain properly calibrated tank
sticking device. (b) Gauge tanks daily for inventory loss and weekly for any water gain. (¢) Verify
inventory daily with stick readings to the nearest ", by meter readings and a reconciliation of
opening and closing inventory levels, if a variation exists, Buyer shall immediately investigate to
determina the tightness of the product storage and supply system and make all necessary repairs
and replacements prior to placing the equipment back into service. Buyer agrees to maintain on the
premises records of such daily inventory verification for a period of not less than twelve months. (d)
Keep fill caps tight. (e} Keep fill boxes free of dirt, ice and snow. {f) Immediately remove any water in
excess of one inch (17} in any product storage tank. (g) Immediately investigate any leak detector
activation and if a leak exists, make all necessary repairs and replacements of the fauity produc!
piping. Buyer covenants and agrees to indemnity, hold harmiess and defend ARCO from and against
all claims, losses and damages for personal injury or death or damage to property, cleanup costs
and fines not caused by ARCOQ’s negligence. In addition, Buyer's failure to comply with the
provisions hereof conceming underground storage tanks and related equipment shall constitute
grounds for termination of the Agreement.

18. This Agreement, and any amendment or supplements thereto, shall not be assignable by Buye.,
either voluntarily in whole or in part, including by incorporation or by operation of law, and shail not
become an asset in any bankruptcy, estate, receivership or guardianship proceedings.
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19. Buyer hereby ’..leedges execution hereof without rel‘ - upon any representations,
warranties, promises or assurances other than those contained herein. it is further understood and
agreed that there are no other agreements, written or oral, by and between the parties hereto
whereby ARCO agrees to sell to Buyer or Buyer agrees to purchase from ARCO any Product to be
delivered to the premises referred to herein for resale therefrom. This Agreement may not be
modified or amended except by written instrument executed by both parties.

20. In addition to any other rights of termination that ARCO may have at law or in equity, pursuant
to the provisions of the Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §2801 et seq, as may be
amended from time to time, ARCO shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, upon giving not
less than one hundred eighty (180) days prior written notice, in the event that ARCO makes a
determination, in good faith and in the normal course of business, to withdraw from the marketing
of motor fuel through retail outlets in the relevant geographic market area in which the premises are
located.

21. A waiver of any default hereunder shall not be deemed a continuing waiver, or a waiver of any
subsequent default, whether of the same or of a different provision of this Agreement.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, upon not less than fifteen (15) days prior
written notice to Buyer, ARCO, in its sole discretion, shall have the right t¢ discontinue the
manufacture or sale of any Product, In such event, this Agreement shall terminate as to any Product
so discontinued, but shall remain effective for all other purposes.

Buyer shall comply with all applicable governmental laws and regulations and Buyer shall secure all
necessary licenses and permits and ali renewals thereof, now or hereafter necessary, in connection
with the possession and use of the equipment and other property and the conduct of business on
the premises, and shall pay all taxes, imposts and charges imposed by any governmental authority
incident thereto or arising therefrom. Buyer shall provide ARCO promptly with the written consents
to this Agreement of the owner and of all holders of liens secured by said premises, confirming
ARCO's title to and right of removal of the equipment and other property provided or ioaned by
ARCO and, in the event of any subsequent sale of the premises or subsequent entry of a lien, shall
provide ARCO with similar consents from such subsequent owners or lien holders,

Buyer agrees that it shall at all times operate the premises to which delivery of Product is made in
strict accordance with alf applicable tederal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations,
including, without limiting the foregoing, all such laws, ordinances, rules and regulations pertaining
to water and air pollution, hazardous waste handling, vapor recovery and vapor recovery equipment,
inventory control and leak detection, handling, use, storage, sale and distribution of gasolines,
including leaded and unleaded gasolines and other flammable liquids. Buyer represents and
warrants that as of the date hereof, Buyer is in compliance with all leases, contracts and
agreements affecting the premises and Buyer's use and possession of the premises.

Buyer further agrees to comply with the lawful directives and orders of public officials administering
such laws and ordinances, including, without limiting the foregoing, directives and orders pertaining
to the use of or the business conducted at the premises to which delivery of Product is made and
the display of advertising, sales promotion and other point of purchase materials,

In the event that ARCO becomes liable for payment of any charges or fines arising out of Buyer's
noncompliance with any governmental laws or regulations or Buyer's failure to secure any
necessary licenses or permits or renewals thereof, now or hereafter necessary, in connection with
the possession and use of the equipment and other property or the conduct of business on the
premises or Buyer's failure to pay any taxes, imposts or charges imposed by any governmental
authority, ARCO shall have the right to charge Buyer the amount of any such charge or fine paid by
ARCO,
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22, ARCO, reseWgl, the right of addition, change and sub’ .0on, may lend to Buyer sign
poles and graphics that are or shall be owned by ARCO and'Installed at the above premises %
shall remain the property of ARCO and removable at any time by ARCO as trade fixtures, but
Buyer shall not remove or permit to be removed from the place of installation. ARCO shali be
responsible for maintaining the signs, sign poles and graphics but the Buyer shall be responsibl
damage or loss to the signs, sign poles and graphics.

Upon termination or non-renewal of this Agreement for any reason, ARCO shall have the right and
Buyer shall permit ARCQ to enter upon the premises, with or without legal process, and remove all
or any of ARCO's property at the premises.

At its election, ARCO may keeb its property in place for a reasonable time after termination or
non-renewal of this Agreement to negotiate for its sale or other disposition.

23. Neither Buyer nor any of its employees shall hold itself out at any time as an agent,
representative, partner, joint venturer or emplioyee of ARCO. Buyer shall have no authority, right or
power to, and shall not bind nor obligate ARCO in any way, manner or thing whatsoever, nor shall
Buyer represent that it has any right or power to do so. Buyer shall undertake all obligations herein
described as an independent contractor and shall exercise and be responsible for the exclusive
control of the premises and all activities conducted therein and therefrom. Buyer shall conduct all
business in all Product purchased from ARCO in Buyer's name, conspicuously displaying Buyer's
name on the premises as owner and/or operator of the premises.

24, This Agreement automatically supersedes and terminates, as of the effective date hereof, any
and ali other contracts, agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the parties, covering
sale and delivery of Product to Buyer at the premises for resale therefrom.

Buyer acknowledges having read this Agreemeﬁt and fully understanding all of the terms, provisions
and conditions hereol.

This Agreement is not binding until executed by Buyer and by an authorized officer or manager o'
ARCO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement the day and year first above
written.

ARCO Petroleum Products Company

Division ot AtlanticRichilaidCompany

) Title: _Manager, Contract
Dealer Acquisitions

Each of the undersigned, as owner, part owner, mortgagee, or lien hoider, for himself, his legal
representatives, successor and assigns, in consideration of the installation or continuance in place
of signs,.sign poles and graphics covered by the faregoing agreement, hereby consents thereto and
agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions thereof with respect to installation, remaval,
substitution, maintenance or disposition, and hereby waives all right to hold, distrain, mortgage,
ctaim or levy upon any of such signs, sign poles and graphics or any part thereof.

WITNESS our signatures this day of .19
Witness: Party in interest to property:
(Back)
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.‘ ~ontract Dealer Proposal

Customer identitication number

Facility numbar

053/072 4754
To|Service Station Sales manager Region manager Aetail sales manager Proposal date
Xl Nelsen T D Kewat s/isley
Region District Retail representative Retail price zone
San Froncrses Gas: 0 T#/8& Diessl:

Customer name (indicate sole proprietor, partnership, corporation and state of incorporation)

Armevr O Compony

# /

Soc. Sec. or Fed. Empl. id. no.

Facility address (sireet, city, state, zip Lode; fiso show corner designatien, i.e,, NE, SW, etc)

4737 /st Jfre

.

Purpose ot — New account X Renewal Z Non-renewal
Proposal: i Dealer change = Competitive offer of assistance 7 Termination
Property

Ownarship Status: Wowned in fee

7 Leased

If leased, indicate expiration data:

Fuel storage capacity Product

Number of lanks

Tank capacity

Tank capacity

Type of signs,

_Eguhr

/

2 20| taee

A¥, 000

sign pales, and
graphics loaned:

i [eadad.

Total storage

z

| oo

AR, a08 = /3, asea |

13, e anc

/dl, eeo
Y&, aeo

Existing Customer

New Customer

Current contract dealer agreemaent(s)

—tofizfar eo_sajis/oy

X'Gasaline — Term: Fram o
Z Diesed fual — Term: From

Exp.

Current supplier:
3 Gasolineg — Term; From

Exp,

3 Diesel tuet — Term: From

Exp.

Verified Annual History (12 months preceding proposal)

Estimated Volume Requirements

Gasoline Diesel Gasoline Diesel
January 8y 2.8, 114 /5Q’ég;} Janyary Qoo owo
February 22£, 843 /58.‘ 2/0 February ’ !
March ;gw /1 7/. 373 March
April Aaz, 2853 /(/:JQ 2% |Apd
May /RS, O 129 500 |May
uns [R5CC0 | 120,500 [
July (88 CCO (25,500 |y
ugut B [ 728 o0 |r
Septerber Edade /29 SO0 |[september
October ‘83 5/, 781 36 DY |octover .
Novembar 227, 572 ;1S9 30/ November
December Sy oo ISY 24 ( |pecember > 00 gxo
Total Q,S:QL/I G?j 4 Zz3 /, L26, 8:.2 Total =2 4—0'0L 000

Proposed term of contract dealer agreemeny(s)
SGasoline agresment —  Fram L) 4 te

T Diesel fuel agreement — From

Lofidf oy

)

Loaned equipment to be scld prior ta renewal (use reverse side if required)

N/A

Compaetitive offers of assistance, if any (specity)

N/A

{attach details and documentation)

Remarks
/7 : e Oif )
L0, Bexr 85302
J. . 2/38 ~
Signatw—

Saryts station sales manager

Retail sales managsr

Vice praeg,

. retail markeating

o™ R \panl

Ve
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Contracaealer Gasoline Agreement
Facility 90736

Division of Atlan chfleidCompany

™ :
This Agreement is made as of the _ [T day of ad}g‘o L? eV , 19 8"", between

ARCO Petroleum Products Company (a division of Atlantic Richfield Company-incorporated in
Pennsylvania) with an office at 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403

hereinafter referred to as “ARCO”, and
hereinafter referred to as “Buyer”

4191 1st Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 (herein called “premises™).

WITNESSETH:

With respect to such petroleum product motor fuels comprising gasolines and gasotine containing
materials (herein called “Product™) as Buyer may purchase and receive from ARCO and ARCO may
selt and deliver to Buyer hereunder during the term hereof, it is agreed that the following terms and
conditions shall apply:

1. This Agreement shall commence at _10:00 a.m, on the 1éth day of
October ,19_84 ‘and shall terminate at __10:90 a.m. on the

1st day of __November . 19_87  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the
event of the expiration or termination of Buyer's right of possession of the premises to which
delivery of Product hereunder is to be made before the end of the term hereof, this Agreement shall
automatically terminate concurrently with the expiration or termination of Buyer’s right of
possession of the premises.

2. ARCO agrees to deliver Product sold hereunder to Buyer's premises by such method of delivery,
and in such minimum quantities per single delivery, as ARCO shall elect. Buyer agrees that, at all
times during the term hereof, Buyer wiil have available on said premises storage facilities into which
said Product may be delivered which shall conform with all laws and governmental regulations and
which shali be in such capacity as to be able to receive such quantities of Product as ARCOQ shall
prescribe as minimum deliverable quantities.

3. During the term hereof, ARCO agrees to sell and deliver to Buyer for resale from said premises,
and Buyer agrees to purchase and receive from ARCO the minimum monthly quantity and rminimum
quarterly guantity of ARCO's Product as set forth below:;

Quarterly Period 1 Quarterly Period 2

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
January 152,682 - 218,116 April 142,278 203,253
February 158,210 226,013 May 129,500 185,000
March 171,372 244,816 June 129,500 185,000
Total quarterly . Total quarterly
minimum 482,264 gallons | minimum 401,278 gallons
Quarterty Period 3 Quarterly Period 4

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
July 129,500 185,000 October 36,247 51,781
August 129,500 185,000 Novernber 159,301 227,572
September 129,500 185,000 December 159,852 227,522
Total quarterly Total quarterly
minimum 388,500 gallons | minimum 355,401 gallons

Total annual minimum ___ 1,627,443 gailons
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poles and gra that are or shall be owned by ARCO installed at the above premises which
shall remain the property of ARCO and removable at any ™Me by ARCO as trade fixtures, but which
Buyer shall not remove or permit to be removed from the place of instailation. ARCO shall be
responsible for maintaining the signs, sign poles and graphics but the Buyer shall be responsible for
damage or loss to the signs, sign poles and graphics.

22. ARCO, reseiing the right of addition, change and substitution, may lend to Buyer sigrsrsigm

Upon termination or non-renewal of this Agreement for any reason, ARCO shall have the right and
Buyer shall permit ARCO to enter upon the premises, with or without legal process, and remove all
or any of ARCO’s property at the premises.

At its election, ARCO may keep its property in place for a reasonable time after termination or
non-renewat of this Agreement to negotiate for its sale or other disposition.

23. Neither Buyer nor any of its employees shall hoid itself out at any time as an agent,
representative, partner, joint venturer or employee of ARCO. Buyer shall have no authority, right or
power to, and shail not bind nor obligate ARCO in any way, manner or thing whatsoever, nor shall
Buyer represent that it has any right or power to do so. Buyer shall undertake all obligations herein
described as an independent contractor and shall exercise and be responsible for the exclusive
control of the premises and all activities conducted therein and therefrom. Buyer shall conduct all
business in all Product purchased from ARCO in Buyer's name, conspicuously displaying Buyer's
name on the premises as owner and/or operator of the premises.

24. This Agreement automatically supersedes and terminates, as of the effective date hereof, any
and all other contracts, agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the parties, covering
sale and delivery of Product to Buyer at the premises for resale therefrom.

Buyer acknowledges having read this Agreement and fuily understanding all of the terms, provisions
and conditions hereof.

This Agreement is not binding until executed by Buyer and by an authorized officer or manager of
ARCO.

IN WITNESS WHERE e parties have executed this agreement the day and year first above

A

ARCO Petroleum Products Company

Oivision of AtlanticfichtisldCompany

R\ Gurad

anw #1 V3. D. Kowal

our 0il

te /0/13!81-

lé I ) Title: Region Manager
Consentand Each of the undersigned, as owner, part owner, mortgagee, or lien hoider, for himself, his legal

Confirmation

representatives, successor and assigns, in consideration of the installation or continuance in place
of signs, sign poles and graphics covered by the foregoing agreement, hereby consents thereto and
agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions thereof with respect to installation, removal.
substitution, maintenance or disposition, and hereby waives all right to hold, distrain, mortgage.

~ claim or fevy upon any of such signs, sign poles and graphics or any part thereof.

WITNESS our sighatures this day of .19

Witness: Party in interest to property:

APPC-38-2-.A  (Back)

{10-81)



ARCO Petrolsum icts Company .
2000 Alam de las Puigas 4‘
Mailing Address: Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402

Telsphone 415 571 2400

February 24, 1986

<EAC907559L102
S D ARMOUR OIL CO #1
P O BOX 85302
SAN DIEGO CA
92138

Dear ARCO customer:

Federal law and the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
regulation have set forth some rules which require certain owners
of underground storage tanks to submit notices, as specified, to
designated state agencies or departments for each underground tank
they own. The purpose of the notification program is to assist EPA
and the States in locating and evaluating underground storage
tanks. The specifics of these rules are contained in the Federal
Register, Volume 50, Number 217, dated November 8, 1985. The

rules include the following provisions:

1. Owners of certain underground tanks used to store petroleum or
hazardous substances on or after November 8, 1984 must notify
designated State or local agencies of the existance of their
tanks by May 8, 1986. Owners who bring tanks into use after
May 8, 1986, must notify within 30 days.

2. Owners of certain underground tanks used to store petroleum or
hazardous substances that were taken out of operation after
Jarmary 1, 1974 must also be reported unless they were removed
from the ground,

3. As appropriste, the notifications must include the age, size,
location,. the nams of the substance stored, and the type of
tank. e :

4, Sellers of petroleum and hazardous substances to be deposited
in underground storage tanks must "reasonably notify" the owner
or operator of the undergiround storage tanks of their
obligation to register their underground storage tanks.

This letter is being sent to you'in response to the requirement
that ARCD, as a seller of regulated substances which are to be
deposited, inform its customers of their responsibility to register

APPC.7R25C
ARCO Petroleum Producta Company is a Division of AtlanticRichfisidCompany (7.34)



Page 2

their underground storage tanks. If you should resell a regulated
substance to be deposited in an underground tank, you alsc have an
obligation to inform your customers of their notification
responsibility.

Although this notification program is mandated by Federal law, the
States have been given the responsibility to implement their own
notification programs. All notifications are to be submitted to
the designated state agencies. We have attached a listing of the
designated state agencies and advise you to contact the agency in
your state for further information regarding compliance with state
programs. We have also enclosed a copy of the notification form
developed by EPA. The States may develop more comprehensive forms
which might require additional information.

An underground storage tank that has already been registered in
California meets the federal notification requirements for tank
awners and no further action is required.

Sincerely, :

S. H. Schrader
Region Manager

~-Attachments . . .. -. . . Laienanl.



_— ARCO Petroleum Pro,ucts Company £ Contra,Dealer Gasoline Agreement

Division of AtlanticRichfieigCompany Facility # 90756
Customer Account # ___0531079 \ﬁ-}
{50 ,
\711 T’.’J A
This Agreement is made @Z'/M’-d/?-o/ A5 185 < between ARCO Petroleum Products

Company (a division of ATLANTIC RICHFIELD GOMPANY — incorporated in-Rennsylyanie)-hereinafter referied T
to as “Agano" with an office qualted at the address set forth in PART ), and =

hereinafter referred to as "Buyer” with delivery
premises located at the address set forth in PART I (herein called “premises").

With respect to such ARCO branded motor fuels comprising gasolines and gasoline containing materials
{herein called “Product”) as Buyer may purchase and receive from ARCO and ARCO may seil and deliver to
Buyer hereunder during the term hereof, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in
PARTS | and |l hereof, each of the parties agrees as follows:

PART |

This PART | contains specific terms which relate to the general terms and conditions set forth in PART |1,
Except for the addresses shown immediately beiow, which relate to the first sentence of this Agreement,
Paragraph references in PART 1 relate to Paragraphs of PART Il

PART li

Paragraph
’ gRCO's office located at: __ 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403

ST et

{comptete address by street number, including, where applucabie designation of corner)

inthe __City of Pleasanton County of Alameda
City or Tawn ’
 State of California Zip Code 94566
1. The term of this Agreement shall begin at 10:00 am, onthe __lst  day of November
19_87 | (the “Commencement Date") and end at 10:00 am.onthe _lst  dayof _____November
1990
2, Minimum Annual Quantity: _ 1,411,556 gallons of Product.
Quarterly and Monthly Minimum Quantities of Product:
Quarterly Period 1 Quarterly Period 2 Quarteriy Paricd 3 Quarterly Period 4
Minlmum- Minimum Minimum Minimum
Janvary __128,239 _  April 121,128 July 120,278  october 115,603

February 116,265 ~  wmay __120,003  August 126,409 November__ L34, . 114,697
March __ 72,508 _ June __132,637  September 126,139  pecember 117,630

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly
Total 317 2 012 Total 373,788 Total __..91.2_&2&_ Total

347,930

APPC-38.8  Front
(5-84) Page 10f9



s

Prior 22. This Agreen’t automatically supersedes and termin&, as of the effective date hereot,
7 Agreements  any and all other contracts, agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the parties
! ' covering sale and delivery of Product to Buyer at the premises for resale therefrom.

1

Buyer acknowledges having read this Agreement and tully understanding all of the terms, provisions and

/ conditions hereof.

This Agreement is not binding until executed by Buyer and by an authorized officer or manager of ARCO.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement.

WITNESS - ARCO Petroleum Products Company

)_/ e M- Pt ablf ol
173 L%M,C@“

WITNESS

Consent and Each of the undersigned, as owner, part owner, mortgagee, or lign hetder, for himself, his legal

Confirmation representatives, successor and assigns, in consideration of the {nstatlation or continuance in
place of signs, sign poles and graphics covered by the foregoing agreement, hereby consents
thereto and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions théreof with respect to installation,
removal, substitution, maintenance or disposition, and hereby waives all right to hold, distrain,
mortgage, claim or ievy upon any of such signs, sign poles and graphics or any part thereof.

WITNESS our signatures this day of , 19

Witness: Party in interest to premises/property:

APPC-38-8
{5-84) Page 90t 9



ARCQ Petroleum P <ts Company
400 South ENEmino Real ‘ .
Mailing Address: Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Teiephone 415 348 8600

IS
/W

October 17. 1983 SS# 90756
iDateE

Armour 0il Company #1
(Dealer's Name)

4191 1st Street
(Facility Address)

Pleasanton, CA. 94566

(City State Z1p)

Dear Dealer:

There are increasing requirement being developed by local, state
and federal agencies designed to better control quality of air,
water and the environment. Some of these reguiations establishing
such requirements at the service station level have already been
adopted with fixed compliance dates. Others are in the formative
stage both as to the regulation and the compliance date.

These regulations cover, but are not Timited to, the use of

submerged fil1 pipes in underground tanks, control of vapors
resulting from filling motor vehicle gasoline tanks, restrictions
on waste water disposal and occupational safety and health
requirements.

We suggest that you may want to consult the appropriate regulatory
agencies, local, state and federal, for specific information
concerning existing and proposed regulations affecting your service
station since it is your responsibility to meet these requirements.

Very truly yours,

ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS COMPANY,
A division of Atlantic Richfield Company

~ "/

! :. ~——--/
By: e r’”' \\\\

L/ D. Murphy Regmn Manages

IS H‘L—L 0AY OF { Zzaggil' , 1983




Atlantic Richfield Company

400 South El Camino Real

San Mateo, California 94402-0811

ATTENTION: L. D. Murphy

I have received and read Atlantic Richfield Company's
bocklet A Statement to Qur Dealers on Resale Prices.

I understand that I am free to establish whatever resale
prices I feel appropriate.

Dealer Signature

Print Dealer Name Armour 0il Companv, SS# 90756

Station Address 4191 lst Street

Pleasanton, California 94566




ARCO Peotroleum Producl....pany Internal Corrosp. <0

LN
FEBRUARY 18, 1988 ‘ '

Subject: DEALER CHANGE/IFASE RENEWAIL/CONVERSION/ASSIGMMENT/
) PERMANENTLY CLOSED/SITE ACQUISITION

Date:

From/Location: M. A. SNOW SFO REGION
rollocation:  FTELD ENGINEER R. L. KNUTSON
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR M. D. McDONALD
J. A. BARIA LAURIE POWERS - MG BOOKKEEPING
LEE ELLEN QOIE CPS-250 M. J. SANTA MARTA
T. A. CRISCIONE K. M. SCHULTHEIS
VICKIE ELLIS AP-1881 H. J. SIEETZ
T. J. ERNANI P. H. SHOEMAKER
T. J. FITCH AP-6-109 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANTS

Please be advised that the following changes have been made at the service station
listed below:

CIRCIE ONE: _ RENEWAL/CONVERSION/ASSIGNMENT/
€ Y CLOSED ACQUISITION/OTHER:

1. SS #: 90756 TELEPHONE : 415/462-1365

2. ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0531079

3. ADDRESS: 4191-1st STREET, PLEASANTON, CA 94566

4. OUTGOING DEALER: SAN DTRG0 ARMOUR OIT, COMPANY #1

5. INCOMING DEALFR: ——

6. TYPE OF PREMISES LEASE: FRM APPC-38-A (10/81)
TO: —
7. TYPE OF MINI-MARKET LEASE: FROM —
TO —
8. EFFECTIVE DATE: N
9. PRICE ZONE: 74158
10. DATE CLOSED: 12/31/87
11. SALES REPRESENTATIVE: PHIT. WRICHT

APPC.T054
ARCO Patroteum Products Company is 3 Oiviston of AtlanticRichilsiaCompany (581
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1988

February 18,

Ms., Michele D. Mcbonald
ARLCO Petroleum Products Company
Box 5811

San Mateo, 4402

CaAa

Dear Ms. McDonald:

Enclosed please find the executed documents that you
requested on our Facility #90736 located at 4191 First
Avenue, Pleasanton, California . Armour 0il Company
stopped coperating this location gn Decemher 13, 1987.
property was sold to Union 0il Company on February 9,

The
1988.

If you have further questions, please feel free to call

me .
/"\.
Blanche
Secretary
/ i/é‘
i~ "‘P4 .
/]/C/SC
9 e
0,
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Appendix F

Cal-EPA Facility Inventory Data Base



02/02/95 CAL/EPA PAGE 1
RPTZIPP2 FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE
ZIP CODE LISTING -~ SORTED BY STREET NAME AND NUMBER
ZIP CODE: 94566
REG REG SIC INVENTORY ID, COMMENTS,
BY 1D CODE CONTACT PERSON NAME/NUMBER

AMADOR VALLEY BLVD (7840) DUBLIN 94566 INV-ID Q1-000725
EXXON R/S 7-0210 UTNKA 000028818

BERNAL AND FODTHILL RD (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003218
AHMANSON DEVELOPMENTS INC LAGUNA CAKS STRMC 2 015301425

BERNAL AVE INDEPENDENCE DR (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003233
SHAPELL INDUSTRIES STRMC 2 015302148

BLACK AVE {4444) PLEASANTON 94586 INV-ID O1-0049867
CARDEN WEST SCHOOL FINDS CAD983610346

BOULDER 5T (3400) PLEASANTON 84566 INV-ID 01-002935
PLEASANTON READY MIX CONCRETE AREMS 3959 3531
PLEASANTON READY MIX INC UTNKA

BUSCH RD (3000) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-0008E1
KAISER SAND & GRAVEL LTNKA

BUSCH RD (3200) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002946
KIE-CON A DIVISION OF KIEWTT UTNKA 00009492

BUSH DR (3300) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002847
KIEWIT PACIFIC CO., PLEASANTON UTNKA 00009483

CALTFORNIA #H AVE (57) PLEASANTON 94586 INV-ID 01-003492
DIABLO AUTO BODY INC AREMS 3894 7532
QUALITY AUTD CRAFT INC AREMS 4241 7532
QUALITY AUTO CRAFT INC ATEDS 4241 7532
FIESTA BEVERAGE LTNKA 4241

CAMINDO TASSAGARA RD (6100) PLEASANTON 24566 INV-ID O7-001047
SAN RAMON VALLEY STATION #36 UTNKI

CAMP PARKS (ND STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-005047
USARMY LAWRENCE ] FINDS CA9214022130

CHESTNUT WAY (7812) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O1-004882
ABR ENTERPRISES FINDS CAD981672330C

COMMERCE CIR (2035) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID ©1-004750
NUCLEPORE CORPORATION CALSI 01350112 3s

COMMERCE CIR (7043) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002355
VALLEY CREST LANDSCAPE, INC. UTNKI 00020240

COMMERCE CIR (7088) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 59-037613
CLORDX <O $A304

COUNTRY CLUB CIR (707) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O1-000419
RESIDENCE UTNKA CACOO0681
CASTLEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB UTNKI CACOO068 1

DIVISION ST (746) PLEASANTON 84568 INV-ID ©1-002958
SAME AS ABOVE - PRIVATE HOME UTNKA CO048715 .

FOOTHILL RO (8015) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID ©1-002850
0AK TREE FARM UTNKA 00015596

HEARST DR (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 84566 INV-1ID 01-003218
WESTBROOK DEVELOPMENT KOTTINGER RANCH STRMC 2 015301413

HOPYARD RD (2771) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003660
ONE HOUR MARTINIZING DRY CLEAN AREMS 4072 72186

HOPYARD RD (3058) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID ©1-003485
D & D CLEANERS AREMS 4902 7218
D & D CLEANERS ATEDS 4902 7216

HOPYARD RD (3790) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 58-037671

HACIENDA SHELL SA304
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02/02/95 CAL/EPA Az PAGE 2
RPTZIPP2 FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE
ZIP CODE LISTING - SORTED BY STREET NAME AND NUMBER

ZI1P CODE: 94566

REG  REG SIC INVENTORY ID, COMMENTS,
BY iD CODE CONTACT PERSON NAME/NUMBER

HOPYARD #5 RD (4855) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003500
DRYCLEAN USA AREMS 4772 7216
DRYCLEAN USA ATEDS 4772 7216

INT 580 & TASSAUARA RD (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1D 01-004852
ALAMEDA CO JAIL SANTA RITA FINDS CAD98C881130

INTERSTATE 80 YUBA G (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID 31-001714
CISCO BUTTE SNQ CAT SHED UTNKA 00049383

INTERSTATES80 & TASSAJERA RD (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1ID 01-004798
SANTA RITA REHABILITATION CENTER CALST 01920062 gz

JOHN ST (715) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002358
ALAMEDA CDUNTY MOSGUITO ABATE. UTNKI 00038310

JOHN ST ST (721) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002843
ROOFING TRANSPORT INC UTNKA 00007208

JOHNSON DR (7176} PLEASANTON 84566 INV-ID 01-002954
LAVWMA EXPORT UTNKA 00031517

JOHNSON DR (724Q) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002951%
PACIFIC BELL AREMS 2473 4813
PACIFIC BELL (PE-171) UTNKA 00016382

JOHNSON DR (7399} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-003253
DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DIST AREMS 1371 9199
DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DIST ATEDS 1374 4952
DUBLIN SAN RAMON FINDS CADOCO852681
DUBLIN-SAN RAMON SERVICES DIST PCS  CADOOO852681 4952 ROBERT SWANSCN 4158464565
NPD,MAJ-DUBLIN SAN RAMON SD SWRCB 2 019033001 4952 ROBERT SWANSON 5108464565

KOLL CENTER PKWY (6601) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 58-017915
RMC LDNESTAR, SUNOL AGGREGATE PLANT #120 ATANK BRADD STATLEY 5104262279

KOLL CTR STE 335 PKWY (6654) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-005019
BERNAL CLEANERS FINDS CAD9836639029

KOLL CENTER PKWY {6654) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003432
BERNAL CLEANERS AREMS 5315 7218

LAS POSITAS W. (4151) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-00235%
FAIRLANDS SCHOOL UTNKI Q0053774

LAS POSTIAS BLVD w. (5925) PLEASANTON 94666 INV-ID 09-000387
BEN BOLT RADIO RELAY UTNKA 00044042

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. (5925) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1D 43-012113
LOMA PRIETA RADIO RELAY UTNKA 00054585

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. (5925) PLEASANTON 94566 . INV-ID 31-001812
CISCO BUTTE RADID RELAY UTNKA 00061515

LAS PQSITAS BLVD W. (5925) SAME 94566 INV-ID 27-002%52
ALISAL HILL RADIO RELAY UTNKA 00044608
WILLIAMS HILL RADIOD RELAY UTNKA 00044607

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. (5825) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 10-007298
BEAR MOUNTAIN RADIO RELAY UTNKA 00044045

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. (5825) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 09-0004898
ECHO SUMMIT RADIOD RELAY UTNKA COOB1521

LAS POSITAS W. (5925) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002790
FREMONT PEAK RADID RELAY UTNKA

LYTLE CREEK {NO STREET NBR) LYTLE CREEK 94566 INV-ID 36-009134
LYTLE CREEK RADIO RELAY UTNKA 00054593

MAIN ST (NO STREET NBR) 818 BMAIN STREET 94566 INV-ID 01-003235

CITY OF PLEASANTON STRMC 2 015302291 5104269188




Q2/02/95 CAL/EPA PAGE 4
RPTZIPP2 FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE
ZIP CODE LISTING - SORTED BY STREET NAME AND NUMBER
ZIP CODE: 24566
REG REG SIC INVENTORY ID, COMMENTS,
8Y ID CODE CONTACT PERSON NAME/NUMBER
REDONDO MESA RD (39300} RANCHO CALIFORNIA 84566 INV=-1ID 33-006779
AT&T TEMECULA RADIQ RELAY UTNKA
ROSEWOOD DRIV #2 {4211} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-003667
PANACHE CLEANERS AREMS 2910 72186
PANACHE CLEANERS ATEDS 2910 7216
RR 11450 FINLEY RD (NQ STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 34566 INV-ID 07-000937
WILLIAMS, VIRGIL C. UTNKI
Stantey Bouleva (1645) Pleasanton 84566 INV-ID ¢1-004918
Industrial Asphalt FINDS CAD9B3567835
suncl Boulevard (5555) Pleasanton 94566 INV-ID 01-004832
Huls America FINDS CAD983567391 .
SANTA RITA RD (580) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q01-001414
SANTA RITA REHABLITATION FACIL LTNKA 4086
SANTA RITA RD (1755) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID QO1-0000G8
FOX PHOTQO INC MHAZNT CALODOO76782 TOUCHETTE , SHIRLEY 3142341575
FOX PHOTO, INC. TPCE CALCOCO7G782 7384 MARK KRUG BQ07597243
SANTA RITA RD (1808) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-005096
VALLEY PLAZA CLEANERS ATEDS 4063 7216
SANTA RITA RD (3120) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID O1-003767
V I  CLEANERS LL AREMS 4603 7216
SANTA RITA RD (3200) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002960
FIRE STATION NO. 3 UTNKA 00057624
SANTA RITA RD (3876) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002948%
MASTER POODOLS/EAST BAY UTNKA 00012686
SANTA RITA STE RD (6700) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1ID 01-003409
ARROW CLEANERS AREMS 6132 7216
ARROW CLEANERS FINDS CAD983613686
SANTA RITA RD (875C) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-002834
SANTA RITA SHELL UTNKA
SCARLETT CT (6085) DUBLIN 94566 INV-ID Q1-001010
LEMDANE PROPERTY L.TNKA 3730
CHARLES LEMOINE UTNKI CACCO2588
SERPENTINE LANE (1075) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID Q1-000111
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC FINDS CADSB2504886
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC HAZNT CAD982504826 BECKHAM DON FAC MGR 4154622800
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC M1992 CADS825048%96
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC RCRIS CADSB2504886 MC CORMICK MARCHALL 41585551212
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS, INC. TPCA CADSB2504896 3559 WILLIAM VLACH 5104622900
SPRING ST (120) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-000078
FINELINE PHOTOGRAPHY HAZNT CALOO0112105
FINELINE PHOTOGRAPHY TPCE CALOQO11210%5 72214 DAVID COURTNEY 5104877897
STANLEY BLVD (544) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID ©1-003262
NPD-LONE STAR ELIOT QUARRY SWRCB 2 018135001 1442 5104831420
STANLEY BLVD (1544) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1ID O1-000684
CENTRAL CONCRETE SUPPLY COQ INC AREMS 4616 3272
RMC LONESTAR ELIOT AGGREGATE UTNKA CADSB1642
STANLEY BLVD (1554} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-0Q02585
CENTRAL CONCRETE SUPPLY CD INC UTNKA CAPOCO020
STANLEY AVE (4086) PLEASANTON 94566 INV~ID 01-002354
CHEVRON USA 585 8-5560 UTNKA CACQQ0538
COSE REASON RESIDENCE UTNKI CACQQQS38




02/02/95 CAL/EPA
RPTZiPP2 FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE
ZIP CODE LISTING - SORTED BY STREET NAME AND NUMBER

ZI1P CODE: 94566

REG
BY
VILLAGE PKWY (7000) PLEASANTON 94566
RICH WATER INC CALNF
VILLAGE PKWY (7249) DUBLIN 84566
ARCO FAC# 498 UTNKA
ARCO FAC# 6041 UTNKT
VINEYARD AVE (2512) PLEASANTON 94566
OLD EAST PLEASANTON STRMI
VOMAC RD (7997) DUBLIN 94566
CHRISTIAN CENTER ELEMENTARY FINDS
WILLOW RD (4770) PLEASANTON 94566
ALAMEDA NEWSPAPER GROUP AREMS
TRI VALLEY HERALD UTNKA
WYOMING ST (151) PLEASANTON 94566
CAN-AM PLUMBING UTNKA
WYOMING ST (176) PLEASANTON 24566
CENTRAL PETROLEUM MAINTENANCE UTNKA

618A MAIN ST (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 894566
FAMILY CLEANERS AREMS

7N 4E SEC 35 (NO STREET NBR) HECTOR 94566
BESS RADIO RELAY UTNKA

REG
ID

CALOOQOO2
CALOQOOOS

4810

00044086

SIC
CODE

PAGE

INVENTORY ID, COMMENTS,
CONTACT PERSON NAME/NUMBER

INV-ID 59-019483
BOB MOLINARO 5108462042

INV-ID 36-003008
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FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE FACT SHEET

Purpose

The Facility Inventory Data Base (FID) was created within the
California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal/EPA) to
facilitate the identification of complete environmental
regulatory profiles for facilities. Currently, regulatory
information on a given facility may exist in multiple sources
located in multiple regulatory agencies at federal, state and
local levels. Because these agencies may not routinely share
facility information, it can be difficult to develop a complete
regulatory profile for a facility.

Function

The FID integrates facility information from many different
regulatory sources by matching the facilities based on their
location. When facility information is loaded into the FID, its
county, street name and street number are compared to the same
information from other regulatory sources. Facilities with the
same location are then linked. Printouts from the FID list the
facilities and cross-reference them toc the regulatory sources
which matched on the location criteria. Other facility
information may include the regulatory ID number, standard
industrial classification (SIC) code, contact person/telephone
number and comments. More detail on a facility can be obtained
by contacting the regqulatory source for each cross-reference
(contact information can be found in the table below).

Use
When using the FID printouts to find information on a facility at
a particular location, the following steps are recommended:

1. Find the street name first, then the street number. The
facilities are listed in street name order, with the street
number shown in parenthesis following the street name.

2. Check for duplicates. Due to some data anomalies, some
street addresses are repeated. The information associated
with these duplicates is not redundant, and should therefore
be combined to obtain a more complete profile for the
address in gquestion.

3. Scan the list for possible occurrences of the address where

the street name is spelled differently. Examples are the
substitution of a single letter such as "gq" for "g", and "s"

555 Capiiol Mall. Suite 235 @  Sacramento, California 95814 e (910) 445-3846 e Fax: {916) 445-6401
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Number
of Source and Contact
Name Records Information Pescription
AREMS 19,242 Us EPA Stationary source facilities
Office of Air in the federal RAerometric
(415) 744-1182 Information Retrieval System
Cal/EPA (RIRS) Facility Subsystem
Air Resources Board with emissions activities.
(916) 322-5716
ARCPL 2,335 US EPA Stationary source facilities
Office of Air in the federal AIRS Facility
(415) 744-1182 Subgystem with compliance
Cal/EPA and/or enforcement
Air Resources Board activities.
(916) 322-5716
AGS00 142 Cal/EPA Facilities in the Emissions
Air Resources Board Data System (EDS) which
(916) 322-6021 release greater than 500 tons
of criteria pollutants per
year.
AGT25 1,738 Cal/EPA Facilities in the Emissions
Rir Resources Board Data System (EDS) which
(816) 322-6021 release greater than 25 tons
of criteria pollutants per
year.
Al025 1,761 Cal/EPA Facilities in the Emissions
Air Resources Board Data System {(EDS) which
{916) 322-6021 release between 10 and 25
tons of criteria pollutants
per year.
ATANK 1,902 Cal/EPA Facilities having aboveground
Water Resources petroleum storage tanks.
Control Beoard
{916) 227-4364
ATEDS 3,650 Cal/EPA Contains Sites specific air
Air Resources Board toxics emission data for
(916} 322-6021 facilities throughout
California
CALSI 8,032 Cal/EPA Contaminated or potentially
Department of Toxic contaminated hazardous waste
Substances Control sites listed in the Calsites
(916) 323-3400 data base {formerly known as
ASPIS).
CALNF 18,488 Cal/EPA Sites in the Calsites data
Department of Toxic base which have been
Substances Control identified as needing no
(916) 323-3400 further action.
CERCL 738 UsS EPA Known and potential hazardous

Office of Emergency

and Remedial Response

(703) 908-2066

waste sites in the federal
Superfund data base
(CERCLIS).




Number
of Source and Contact
Name Records Information Description
M1987 20,834 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1987.
(916) 324-0658
M1988 24,1359 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1988.
(916) 324-0658
M1989 30,676 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1989,
{916) 324-0658
M1990 34,236 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1990.
{916) 324-0658
M1991 34,204 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste coffsite
Substances Control during 1991.
{(916) 324-0658
M1992 36,386 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste coffsite
Substances Control during 1992.
(916) 324-0658
BCS 193 Us EPA Facilities identified as
Office of Water major, which have had
{202) 260-8313 discharge monitoring reports
filed with the Permit
Compliance System.
RCRIE 2,840 Cal/EPA Facilities within the
Department of Toxic Resource Conservation &
Substances Control Recovery Information System
(%16) 324-1809 (RCRIS} which have an ]
enforcement history. [RCRIS
is maintained at both the
state and federal level.]
RCRIP 505 Cal/EPA Facilities within RCRIS that
Department of Toxic are subject to hazardous
Substances Centrol waste permitting
(916) 324-1809 requirements.
RCRIS 33,605 Cal/EPA Federally regulated
Department of Toxic generators, transporters and
Substances Control treatment /storage/disposal
(916) 324-180°% facilities that are tracked
by RCRIS.
SA302 859 CA Office of Facilities which have

Emergency Services
(916) 262-2868

reported the presence of
extremely hazardous
substances under SARA Title
III section 302.
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Number
of Source and Contact .

Name Records Information Description

51990 2,064 Cal/EPA Manufacturing facilities
Office of which filed the TRI in 1990.
Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment
(916) 322-2793

§1991 1,906 Cal/EPA Manufacturing facilities
Office of which filed the TRI in 1991.
Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment
{(916) 322-2793

51992 1,609 Cal/EPA Manufacturing facilities
Office of which filed the TRI in 1992.
Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment
(916) 322-2793

TPPBR 357 Cal/EPA Permit-by-rule facilities
Department of Toxic requlated under the tiered
Substances Control permitting program.
(916) 327-6110

TPCA 515 Cal/EPA Conditionally authorized
Department of Toxic facilities regulated under
Substances Control the tiered permitting
(216) 327-6110 program.

TPCE 1,896 Cal/EPA Conditionally exempt
Department of Toxic facilities regulated under
Substances Control the tiered permitting
{916) 327-6110 program.

UTNKA 40,024 Cal/EPA Active underground storage
Water Resources tank locations.
Control Board
(916} 227-4400

UTNKI 11,245 Cal/EPA Inactive underground storage
Water Resources tank locations.
Control Beard
(916) 227-4400

WB~LF 42 Cal/EPA Sanitary landfills which have
Integrated Waste evidence of groundwater
Management Board contamination.
{916) 255-2460

WDSE 630 Cal/EPR Facilities in the Waste

Water Resources
Control Board
(916) B57-1385

Discharger System (WDS) with
an enforcement history.
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